

McPHERSON'S LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

A.C.N. 004 068 419

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities Directors' Report

The Board of Directors issues the following report on the consolidated financial statements of the economic entity (referred to hereafter as the Group) at the end of, and for the year ended 30 June 2010.

(a) Directors

The names of the Directors of McPherson's Limited who were in office from the beginning of the financial year to the date of this report are as follows:

S.A. Rowell, D.J. Allman, J.P. Clifford and P.D.J. Landos

P.J. Maguire was a director of McPherson's Limited from his appointment as Managing Director on 1 November 2009 to the date of this report. D.J. Allman retired as Managing Director on 1 November 2009 and was appointed a non-executive director on the same date.

(b) Principal Activities

The principal activities of the Group constituted by McPherson's Limited and the entities it controlled during the year were:

- (i) *Consumer Products*
Producers of kitchen knives, scissors, cutlery, kitchen utensils, glassware, hair, beauty and personal care products, plastic bags, wraps, foils and other consumer products.
- (ii) *Printing*
Printers of a wide range of products including quality books, paperbacks and loose leaf printing.

(c) Dividends

Details of dividends in respect of the current year are as follows:

	<u>A\$000's</u>
• Interim ordinary dividend of 10.0 cents per fully paid ordinary share paid on 1 April 2010 (fully franked).	7,165
• Final ordinary dividend of 10.0 cents per fully paid ordinary share declared by directors (fully franked) but not recognised as a liability at year end.	7,165
Total dividends in respect of the year	14,330

(d) Consolidated Results

The consolidated profit after tax from operations of McPherson's Limited and its controlled entities for the year ended 30 June 2010 was \$25,649,000 (2009: \$19,270,000).

(e) Review of Operations

The review of operations of the Group is contained in the Chairman's and Managing Director's Report on pages ■■■ and ■■■ and the Review of Operations on pages ■■■ to ■■■ of the Annual Report and forms part of this report.

(f) Significant Changes in the State of Affairs

In the opinion of the Directors, there were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group which have not been disclosed elsewhere in the Annual Report.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(g) Events Subsequent to Balance Date

Subsequent to the end of the financial year the renegotiation of the Group's term debt facilities has been finalized and documented, which has resulted in the term of those facilities being extended and now having a maturity date of 31st August 2013.

(h) Likely Developments and Expected Results of Operations

In the opinion of the Directors, it would prejudice the interests of the Group to include additional information, except as reported in this Directors' Report and the Annual Report, which relates to likely developments in the operations of the Group and the expected results of those operations in financial periods subsequent to 30 June 2010.

(i) Information on Directors

Particulars of the qualifications, experience and special responsibilities of each Director as at the date of this report are set out on pages ■ to ■ of the Annual Report and form part of this Directors' Report.

Particulars as to the number of Directors' meetings (including meetings of the Audit Risk Management and Compliance and the Nomination and Remuneration Committees of Directors) and the number of meetings attended by each of the Directors of the Company during the year are set out on page ■ of the Annual Report and form part of this Directors' Report.

The interests of Directors in the share capital of the parent entity or in a related entity are contained in the register of Directors' shareholdings of the Company as at the date of this report and are set out on pages ■ to ■ of the Annual Report and form part of this Directors' Report.

(j) Company Secretary

Particulars of the qualifications and experience of the Company Secretary are set out on page ■ of the Annual Report and form part of this Directors' Report.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report

The remuneration report is set out under the following main headings:

- Key management personnel disclosures
- Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration
- Details of remuneration
- Service agreements
- Share-based compensation
- Additional information

The information provided in this remuneration report has been audited as required by section 308(3C) of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Key management personnel disclosures

Directors

The following persons were Directors of McPherson's Limited during the financial year:

Chairman (non-executive)

S.A. Rowell

Executive Director

P.J. Maguire, Managing Director – from his appointment on 1 November 2009.

D.J. Allman, Managing Director – until his retirement on 1 November 2009, at which time he was appointed as a non-executive director.

Non-executive Directors

D.J. Allman – from his appointment as a non-executive director on 1 November 2009.

J.P. Clifford

P.D.J. Landos

Other key management personnel

The key management personnel (as defined in AASB 124 *Related Party Disclosures*) of McPherson's Limited and the McPherson's Limited Group includes the Directors and the following executives, as they had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the McPherson's Limited Group, directly or indirectly, during the financial year:

Name	Position	Employer
P.J. Maguire*	Chief Executive Officer, McPherson's Consumer Products	McPherson's Limited
S.K.S. Chan	Managing Director, McPherson's Hong Kong	McPherson's Consumer Products (HK) Ltd
P.R. Bennett	Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary	McPherson's Limited
A.E. Fahy	Chief Executive Officer, McPherson's Printing	McPherson's Limited
G.P. Mitchell	General Manager, McPherson's Consumer Products NZ	McPherson's Consumer Products (NZ) Ltd

* Mr P.J. Maguire was the Chief Executive Officer of Multix Pty Ltd until his appointment as Chief Executive Officer of McPherson's Consumer Products on 6 July 2009, at which time his employer became McPherson's Limited. He was subsequently appointed Managing Director of McPherson's Limited on 1 November 2009.

All of the above persons were also key management personnel during the year ended 30 June 2009. In addition, Mr M.A. O'Kelly was a key management person during the year ended 30 June 2009.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration

The objective of the Company's executive reward framework is to ensure reward for performance is competitive and appropriate for the results delivered. The framework aligns executive reward with the achievement of strategic objectives and the creation of value for shareholders, and conforms with market practice for the delivery of reward. The Board ensures that executive reward satisfies the following key criteria for good reward governance practices:

- Competitiveness and reasonableness;
- Acceptability to shareholders;
- Performance linkage / alignment of executive compensation;
- Transparency; and
- Capital management.

McPherson's Limited has a remuneration policy and structure that is equitable, competitive and consistent so as to ensure the recruitment and retention of personnel of the capability, competence and experience necessary for the achievement of the Company's strategies and goals.

The remuneration framework provides a mix of fixed and variable pay, and a blend of short and long-term incentives.

The overall level of executive reward takes into account the performance of the Group over a number of years, with greater emphasis given to the current year.

Over the past five years, the consolidated entity's profit from ordinary activities after income tax has grown at an average rate of about 12%, and shareholder wealth reflecting share price movements and dividends has increased at an average rate of around 3% per annum. Including the options issued during the year ended 30 June 2010 executive remuneration has grown at an average rate of approximately 21% per annum over the past five years. Excluding the options, executive remuneration has grown at an average rate of approximately 11% per annum over the same period.

Nomination and Remuneration Committee

McPherson's has a Nomination and Remuneration Committee which has been established by the Board of Directors to annually review, evaluate and make recommendations to the Board in relation to remuneration, including:

- Non-executive Director remuneration;
- Staff incentive plans proposed by the Managing Director, including bonus, share and option plans, and the basis of their application;
- Salary, benefits and total remuneration packages of the Managing Director and other senior executives; and
- Substantial changes to the principles of the Company's superannuation arrangements.

Non-executive Directors

Fees and payments to non-executive Directors reflect the demands which are made on, and the responsibilities of, the Directors. Remuneration of non-executive Directors is determined by the Board within an aggregate Directors' fee pool limit which is periodically recommended for approval by the shareholders. The aggregate was last considered by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting in 2007 when a total remuneration of \$400,000 was approved. Excluding termination benefits and including superannuation guarantee contributions made on their behalf by the Company, non-executive Directors' remuneration for the year ended 30 June 2010 totalled \$310,792 (2009: \$250,048).

Non-executive Directors are not entitled to participate in any incentive scheme, nor are they eligible to receive share options.

The current base remuneration of individual non-executive Directors was last reviewed by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee as at 1 October 2009, at which time Directors' fees were increased by 6.0%. Prior to that, fees were reviewed effective 1 October 2007, 1 October 2006, 1 October 2004 and 1 July 2000. The Chairman and other non-executive Directors receive additional fees for their membership of the Board's Audit Risk Management and Compliance Committee. Members of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee do not receive additional fees for their membership of this committee. Directors may direct the Company to make superannuation guarantee contributions, or additional superannuation contributions allocated from their Directors' or committee membership fees, to any complying nominated superannuation fund.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration (continued)

At the Annual General Meeting of shareholders held on 7 November 1997, shareholders authorised the Company to enter into agreements with Directors (called "Director's Deeds") which set out certain rights and obligations of the Director. The Directors' Deeds do not reflect a fixed term of appointment as directors are subject to retirement and re-election by shareholders at least every three years.

The following fees have applied:

	From 1 October 2009	From 1 October 2007 to 30 September 2009
Base fees		
Chairman	\$114,614	\$108,127
Other non-executive directors	\$60,780	\$57,340
Additional fees		
Audit Risk Management & Compliance Committee – Chairman	\$6,945	\$6,552
Audit Risk Management & Compliance Committee – Member	\$5,001	\$4,718

The above amounts exclude company superannuation guarantee contributions payable on behalf of Directors at a rate of 9% on the base fees and additional fees.

Executive remuneration

The executive remuneration and reward framework has four components:

- Base pay and benefits;
- Short-term performance incentives;
- Long-term incentives; and
- Retirement benefits.

The combination of these comprises an executive's total remuneration.

Base pay and benefits

Base pay is structured as a package amount which may be delivered as cash, prescribed non-cash financial benefits including motor vehicles and additional superannuation contributions at the executive's discretion. Base pay is reviewed annually to reflect increases in responsibility and to ensure that the executive's pay is competitive in the market for a comparable role. There are no guaranteed base pay increases included in any senior executives' contracts.

Short-term performance incentives (STI)

Short-term incentives in the form of cash bonuses are available to senior executives providing the Company, operating division or business most closely aligned with the executive's area or areas of responsibility achieve or exceed pre-determined profit and/or other financial targets and achieve key personal performance objectives. Profit and other Company performance targets have been selected because this ensures that variable reward is only available when value has been created for shareholders and when profit and other targets are consistent with or exceed the business plan. For senior executives the maximum target bonus opportunity is usually 50% of the base package amount.

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Principles used to determine the nature and amount of remuneration (continued)

Each year the Nomination and Remuneration Committee considers the appropriate targets and key performance indicators together with the level of payout if targets are met or exceeded.

An assessment regarding eligibility for a cash bonus is made by reference to actual performance outcomes when these are known following the conclusion of the financial year. Short-term incentives are normally payable in September following the end of the financial year to which the incentive relates.

Subject to the discretion of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, the maximum likely short-term incentive payable to a senior executive in future years is 50% of the executive's base salary package amount. The minimum payable would be zero in cases where the specified performance targets are not achieved.

Long-term incentives (LTI)

Long-term incentives in the form of options over ordinary shares in the Company may be granted to executives at the discretion of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee. Further information regarding share-based compensation in the form of options is contained later in the Remuneration Report on page ____.

Retirement benefits

Retirement benefits are delivered by a number of superannuation funds selected by the Company or the executive. Executives may direct the Company to make superannuation guarantee contributions, or additional superannuation contributions allocated from their base package amount, to any complying nominated superannuation fund. The funds selected provide retirement benefits to executives and other employees on an accumulation basis.

Performance assessment

The Company has a formal documented process for the performance evaluation of directors and senior executives, which requires that a review takes place on an annual basis. A performance assessment took place during the year for Directors, including the Managing Director, and other senior executives.

Details of remuneration

Amounts of remuneration

Details of the remuneration of the Directors of McPherson's Limited, the other key management personnel and the other highest remunerated executives of McPherson's Limited and the McPherson's Limited Group are set out in the following tables. The tables indicate whether executives are employed by McPherson's Limited or a controlled entity of McPherson's Limited, and provide separate remuneration totals for each of McPherson's Limited and the McPherson's Limited Group.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Amounts of remuneration (continued)

Key Management Personnel of the Group

2010	Short-term Benefits			Post-employment Benefits	Long-term Benefits		Share-based Payment	
Name	Cash Salary & Fees ⁽¹⁾ \$	Cash Bonus \$	Non-monetary Benefits ⁽²⁾ \$	Super-annuation \$	Long-Service Leave \$	Termination Benefits \$	Options \$	Total \$
Directors of McPherson's Limited								
S.A. Rowell (Chairman)	101,250	-	-	29,375	-	-	-	130,625
P.J. Maguire (Managing Director) ⁽³⁾	445,621	225,000	21,454	25,000	31,215	-	986,711	1,735,001
D.J. Allman ⁽⁴⁾	230,950	-	5,488	43,647	13,218	-	-	293,303
J.P. Clifford	54,813	-	-	10,500	-	-	-	65,313
P.D.J. Landos	64,851	-	-	5,836	-	-	-	70,687
Total Directors' Remuneration 2010	897,485	225,000	26,942	114,358	44,433	-	986,711	2,294,929
Other Group Key Management Personnel								
S.K.S. Chan ⁽⁶⁾	369,689	22,642	-	28,394	4,703	-	-	425,428
P.R. Bennett ⁽⁵⁾	268,533	164,300	5,910	49,992	11,551	-	-	500,286
A.E. Fahy ⁽⁵⁾	316,044	102,600	26,700	14,461	8,525	-	-	468,330
G.P. Mitchell ⁽⁶⁾	199,293	17,116	23,989	19,794	2,557	-	-	262,749
Total Other Key Management Personnel Remuneration 2010	1,153,559	306,658	56,599	112,641	27,336	-	-	1,656,793
Total Remuneration 2010 - McPherson's Limited	1,482,062	491,900	59,552	178,811	64,509	-	986,711	3,263,545
Total Remuneration 2010 - Group	2,051,044	531,658	83,541	226,999	71,769	-	986,711	3,951,722

(1) Cash salary and fees includes movements in the annual leave provision relating to the Managing Director and other key management personnel.

(2) Non-monetary benefits comprise salary sacrificed components of remuneration packages including motor vehicles and related fringe benefits tax, medical insurance premiums and private telephone expenses.

(3) Mr Maguire was appointed Managing Director on 1 November 2009. Before this appointment he was Chief Executive of McPherson's Consumer Products and prior to that was Chief Executive of Multix. Amounts shown above include all Mr Maguire's remuneration during the reporting period, whether as Managing Director or in his previous executive positions. Amounts received in his position as Managing Director amounted to \$1,522,610, made up of a cash salary of \$273,985, cash bonus of \$225,000, non-monetary benefits of \$14,303, superannuation of \$16,667, long-term benefits of \$5,944 and options of \$986,711.

(4) Mr Allman retired as Managing Director on 1 November 2009 and was appointed as a non-executive Director on the same date. Termination benefits of \$880,796 including accrued annual leave and long-service leave were paid on his retirement and were provided for in the accounts in the previous financial year. Short-term benefits include salary and non-monetary benefits paid from 1 July 2009 until 1 November 2009 while he was Managing Director, and fees paid in his capacity as a non-executive Director from 1 November 2009 until 30 June 2010. Long-term benefits comprise the increase in his long-service leave entitlement from 1 July 2009 until his retirement as Managing Director on 1 November 2009.

(5) Employed by McPherson's Limited.

(6) Employed by a controlled entity of McPherson's Limited.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Amounts of remuneration (continued)

Key Management Personnel of the Group

2009	Short-term Benefits			Post-employment Benefits	Long-term Benefits		Share-based Payment	
Name	Cash Salary & Fees ⁽¹⁾ \$	Cash Bonus \$	Non-monetary Benefits ⁽²⁾ \$	Super-annuation \$	Long-Service Leave \$	Termination Benefits \$	Options \$	Total \$
Directors of McPherson's Limited								
S.A. Rowell (Chairman)	105,000	-	-	20,000	-	-	-	125,000
D.J. Allman (Managing Director) ⁽³⁾	534,367	-	6,709	92,896	10,583	-	-	644,555
J.P. Clifford	20,833	-	-	41,667	-	-	-	62,500
A. Waislitz ⁽⁴⁾	36,697	-	-	3,303	-	115,200	-	155,200
P.D.J. Landos ⁽⁵⁾	20,686	-	-	1,862	-	-	-	22,548
Total Directors' Remuneration 2009	717,583	-	6,709	159,728	10,583	115,200	-	1,009,803
Other Group Key Management Personnel								
P.J. Maguire ⁽⁶⁾	296,848	-	19,526	45,130	5,662	-	4,064	371,230
S.K.S. Chan ⁽⁸⁾	372,704	-	-	31,533	5,223	-	-	409,460
P.R. Bennett ⁽⁷⁾	210,083	-	6,696	97,396	5,362	-	-	319,537
A.E. Fahy ⁽⁷⁾	298,249	-	29,070	10,800	5,858	-	-	343,977
G.P. Mitchell ⁽⁸⁾	190,809	-	27,765	19,482	1,603	-	-	239,659
M.A. O'Kelly ⁽⁷⁾⁽⁹⁾	331,971	-	43,732	22,980	41,833	-	-	440,516
Total Other Key Management Personnel Remuneration 2009	1,700,664	-	126,789	227,321	65,541	-	4,064	2,124,379
Total Remuneration 2009 - McPherson's Limited	1,557,886	-	86,207	290,904	63,636	115,200	-	2,113,833
Total Remuneration 2009 - Group	2,418,247	-	133,498	387,049	76,124	115,200	4,064	3,134,182

(1) Cash salary and fees includes movements in the annual leave provision relating to the Managing Director and other key management personnel.

(2) Non-monetary benefits comprise salary sacrificed components of remuneration packages including motor vehicles and related fringe benefits tax, medical insurance premiums and private telephone expenses.

(3) Mr Allman's retirement as Managing Director is to occur in the 2009/10 financial year. Termination benefits in the order of \$880,000 including accrued annual leave and long-service leave are to be paid on his retirement and were provided for in the accounts at 30 June 2009.

(4) Mr Waislitz resigned as a Director with effect from 24 February 2009. Amounts shown include remuneration as a Director from 1 July 2008 to 24 February 2009 and retirement benefits payable on his termination.

(5) Mr Landos was appointed a Director with effect from 24 February 2009. Mr Landos previously acted as Alternate Director for Mr Waislitz.

(6) On 6 July 2009 the Company announced that Mr Maguire is to be appointed Managing Director of the Company on the retirement of Mr Allman during the 2009/10 financial year. From 6 July 2009, Mr Maguire has been employed by McPherson's Limited. Prior to that date he was employed by a controlled entity of McPherson's Limited.

(7) Employed by McPherson's Limited.

(8) Employed by a controlled entity of McPherson's Limited.

(9) Mr O'Kelly's employment was terminated with effect from 31 July 2009. Termination benefits of \$648,000 including accrued annual leave and long-service leave were paid on his termination and were provided for in the accounts at 30 June 2009.

**McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)**

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Details of remuneration (continued)

Amounts disclosed as remuneration of Directors and executives exclude premiums paid by the consolidated entity in respect of Directors' and Officers' liability insurance contracts. Further information relating to these insurance contracts is set out in paragraph (m) of the Directors' Report.

Relative proportions of remuneration

The relative proportions of remuneration that are linked to performance and those that are fixed are as follows:

Name	Fixed Remuneration		At Risk - STI		At Risk – LTI*	
	2010	2009	2010	2009	2010	2009
<i>Executive Director of McPherson's</i>						
P.J. Maguire	30%	99%	13%	-	57%	1%
<i>Other key management personnel of the Group</i>						
S.K.S. Chan	95%	100%	5%	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	67%	100%	33%	-	-	-
A.E. Fahy	78%	100%	22%	-	-	-
G.P. Mitchell	93%	100%	7%	-	-	-

* Since the long-term incentives are provided exclusively by way of options, the percentages disclosed also reflect the value of remuneration consisting of options, based on the value of options expensed during the year.

Service agreements

Remuneration and other terms of employment for the Managing Director and other key management personnel are formalised in employment agreements. Each of these agreements set out details of the base package amount, usually inclusive of superannuation and motor vehicle benefits, and provide for performance related cash bonuses and other benefits. Other benefits include health insurance premiums and the payment of private telephone accounts. The agreements also provide for participation, when eligible, in the McPherson's Limited Employee Share/Option Purchase Plan.

The agreements do not normally reflect a fixed term of employment or nominate a specified amount to be paid on termination of employment. The agreements normally provide that the termination notice period may be paid out by the Company.

Other major provisions of the employment agreements relating to remuneration for the executives disclosed are set out below.

**McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)**

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Service agreements (continued)

P.J. Maguire, Managing Director

- Base salary package, inclusive of superannuation, with effect from 6 July 2009 of \$450,000, to be reviewed annually in October by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.
- The contract may be terminated on 12 months notice by the Company and on 6 months notice by the executive.
- Options over ordinary shares in the Company may be subscribed for on the terms and conditions set out in the contract and issued subject to shareholder approval.

S.K.S. Chan, Managing Director, McPherson's Consumer Products (HK) Limited

- Base salary package, inclusive of superannuation, with effect from 1 October 2009 of HKD\$2,461,237 (AUD\$360,853), to be reviewed annually in October by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.
- The contract may be terminated on 3 months notice by either the Company or the executive.

P.R. Bennett, Chief Financial Officer and Company Secretary

- Base salary package, inclusive of superannuation, with effect from 1 October 2009 of \$328,600, to be reviewed annually in October by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.
- The contract may be terminated on 12 months notice by the Company and on 6 months notice by the executive.

A.E. Fahy, Chief Executive Officer, McPherson's Printing

- Base salary package, inclusive of superannuation, with effect from 1 October 2009 of \$355,100, to be reviewed annually in October by the Nomination and Remuneration Committee.
- The contract may be terminated on 12 months notice by the Company and on 6 months notice by the executive.

G.P. Mitchell, General Manager, McPherson's Consumer Products (NZ) Limited

- Base salary of NZD\$243,437 (AUD\$194,703) with effect from 1 October 2009, plus a fully maintained vehicle, superannuation and medical insurance, to be reviewed annually in October.
- The contract may be terminated on 6 months notice by either the Company or the executive.

Share-based compensation

Options over ordinary shares can be granted as remuneration to the Managing Director and other executives under the McPherson's Limited Employee Share/Option Purchase Plan. The Plan was originally approved by shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting in 1987 and subsequently considered at the 1992 Annual General Meeting when certain amendments to the Plan were approved.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Share-based compensation (continued)

Options are issued under the Plan for a consideration of one cent per share option, with other terms and conditions, including performance criteria, being determined by the Board's Nomination and Remuneration Committee. The Committee has previously selected share price performance hurdles as the relevant criteria because an increase in the Company's share price is considered to be the major contributor to shareholders' overall return on investment. However for options issued in the current financial year, the Committee has amended the criteria to reflect a combination of share price and dividend performance (collectively referred to as total shareholder return).

On 9 July 2009 the Company announced that it was proposed to grant 1.5 million options over ordinary shares in the company to the Managing Director designate, Mr Paul Maguire, under the McPherson's Limited Share / Option Purchase Plan. The grant was subject to the approval of shareholders which was given at the McPherson's Limited Annual General Meeting on 13 November 2009 following Mr Maguire's appointment as Managing Director on 1 November 2009. The options form part of Mr Maguire's remuneration arrangements and affect remuneration in this and future reporting periods. The options were granted and are exercisable in four equal tranches of 375,000 and were issued on the following terms:

Tranche No.	Number Granted	Grant Date ⁽¹⁾	Expiry Date	Value Per Option at Grant Date ⁽²⁾	Amount Paid at Grant Date	Terms and Conditions of Grant				
						Exercise Price	Date Exercisable		Share Price Criteria	Shareholder Return Criteria
							From	To		
1	375,000	06-Jul-09	06-Jul-13	\$1.26	\$3,750	\$1.64	06-Jul-10	06-Jul-13	Note 3	Note 4
2	375,000	06-Jul-09	06-Jan-14	\$1.21	\$3,750	\$1.64	06-Jan-11	06-Jan-14	Note 3	Note 4
3	375,000	06-Jul-09	06-Jul-14	\$1.16	\$3,750	\$1.64	06-Jul-11	06-Jul-14	Note 3	Note 4
4	375,000	06-Jul-09	06-Jan-15	\$1.10	\$3,750	\$1.75	06-Jan-12	06-Jan-15	Note 3	Note 4
	1,500,000									

Notes:

1. The issue of the options was subject to shareholder approval. The grant of options was approved at a General Meeting of shareholders on 13 November 2009.
2. The grant date for option valuation purposes is the shareholder approval date of 13 November 2009.
3. The share price must exceed the relevant exercise price for a continuous period of 40 trading days.
4. Total shareholder return must exceed 15% per annum for the period from the grant date to the relevant exercise date.

Further information concerning the principal terms of issue of the options is set out below:

- (a) 25% of the options granted may be exercised between one and four years from 6 July 2009 (the date the decision to appoint Mr Maguire was announced and the date the offer of the options was accepted) provided that the Company's shares have traded on the ASX at or above \$1.64 (measured on a weighted average basis) for forty consecutive trading days, and total shareholder return (being a function of share price growth and dividend payments) exceeds 15% per annum for the period from 6 July 2009 to the exercise date;
- (b) 25% of the options granted may be exercised between one and a half years and four and a half years from 6 July 2009 provided that the Company's shares have traded on the ASX at or above \$1.64 (measured on a weighted average basis) for forty consecutive trading days, and total shareholder return (being a function of share price growth and dividend payments) exceeds 15% per annum for the period from 6 July 2009 to the exercise date;
- (c) 25% of the options granted may be exercised between two and five years from 6 July 2009 provided that the Company's shares have traded on the ASX at or above \$1.64 (measured on a weighted average basis) for forty consecutive trading days, and total shareholder return (being a function of share price growth and dividend payments) exceeds 15% per annum for the period from 6 July 2009 to the exercise date;

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Share-based compensation (continued)

- (d) 25% of the options granted may be exercised between two and a half years and five and a half years from 6 July 2009 provided that the Company's shares have traded on the ASX at or above \$1.75 (measured on a weighted average basis) for forty consecutive trading days, and total shareholder return (being a function of share price growth and dividend payments) exceeds 15% per annum for the period from 6 July 2009 to the exercise date;
- (e) Allotment of any shares pursuant to the exercise of the options will occur progressively as options are exercised; and
- (f) If the options have not become exercisable at the end of the exercise periods set out above, they will lapse at that time.

Entitlements to the options are vested as soon as they become exercisable. Options granted under the plan carry no dividend or voting rights. When exercised, each option is converted into one ordinary share in the Company.

There were no options issued in the financial year ended 30 June 2009.

The terms and conditions of each grant of options in earlier financial years were as follows:

Grant Date	Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Value per Option at Grant Date			Date Exercisable			
			First 50%	Second 50%	Total Value	First 50%		Second 50%	
						From	To	From	To
18-Sep-03	17-Sep-08	\$3.26	\$0.98	\$1.01	\$1.00	17-Sep-05	17-Sep-07	17-Sep-07	17-Sep-08
10-Nov-03	09-Nov-08	\$3.26	\$1.29	\$1.29	\$1.29	09-Nov-05	09-Nov-07	09-Nov-07	09-Nov-08
11-Dec-03	10-Dec-08	\$3.26	\$1.27	\$1.27	\$1.27	10-Dec-05	10-Dec-07	10-Dec-07	10-Dec-08
14-Oct-04	13-Oct-09	\$4.84	\$0.82	\$0.93	\$0.88	13-Oct-06	13-Oct-08	13-Oct-08	13-Oct-09

The options issued in earlier financial periods did not affect remuneration in the current financial year nor will they affect remuneration in future reporting periods.

The amounts disclosed for emoluments relating to options is the assessed fair value at grant date of each component of the options granted to senior executives net of any consideration paid by the executive, allocated over the period from grant date to the expected vesting date. Subject to the discretion of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee regarding the granting of further options in the future, the value of emoluments relating to options in future years will be the allocation of existing options on this basis.

For options issued in the current financial year, fair values at grant date were determined using a modified Black-Scholes binomial option pricing model that took into account the grant date, the exercise price, the term of the option, the vesting and performance criteria, the non-tradable nature of the option, the share price at grant date, the expected price volatility of the underlying share and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the option.

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee performs an assessment to determine whether the share price and other criteria have been satisfied before the commencement of the respective exercise periods.

The terms and conditions of the McPherson's Limited Employee Share/Option Purchase Plan provide that in the event of the death of an employee, the exercise period for options may be reduced at the discretion of the Directors, whereby the options can be exercised within 30 days of the Directors' discretion being applied, instead of during the prescribed exercise period(s).

The Company's Securities Trading Policy contains a restriction on removing the 'at risk' aspect of options or other instruments granted to executives. Plan participants may not enter into any transaction designed to remove the 'at risk' aspect of options or other instruments before they vest.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Share-based compensation (continued)

Options provided as remuneration

Other than those disclosed earlier in this report, there were no options granted over ordinary shares of McPherson's Limited during or since the end of the financial year ended 30 June 2010, or during the year ended 30 June 2009, to any of the Directors or the other key management personnel of the Company or the consolidated entity as part of their remuneration. A summary of options over ordinary shares in the Company provided as remuneration in the current year to each Director of McPherson's Limited, and each of the other key management personnel of the Group, and options that vested, is set out below.

Name	Number of Options Granted during the Year	Value of Options at Grant Date*	Number of Options Vested during the Year	Number of Options Lapsed during the Year	Value at Lapse Date
<i>Directors of McPherson's Limited</i>					
P.J. Maguire	1,500,000	\$1,758,750	-	-	-
<i>Other key management personnel of the Group</i>					
S.K.S. Chan	-	-	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	-	-	-	-	-
A.E. Fahy	-	-	-	-	-
G.P. Mitchell	-	-	-	-	-

* The value at grant date (calculated in accordance with AASB 2 *Share-based Payment*) of options granted during the year as part of remuneration.

Shares provided on exercise of remuneration options

There were no ordinary shares in the Company issued as a result of the exercise of remuneration options to Directors of McPherson's Limited and other key management personnel of the Group during the current or the previous financial year.

Employee share schemes

Directors of McPherson's Limited and other key management personnel of the Group including the Company Secretary are eligible to participate in the Company's employee share schemes on a salary or fee sacrifice basis, on the same terms and conditions as other employees. However, the operation of the Company's two share schemes was discontinued in February 2010 because of the reduced tax benefits now available to participating employees. As a consequence the plans have been closed to new participants and are being wound down.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Additional information

Cash bonuses and options

For each cash bonus and grant of options included in the remuneration tables shown earlier in this report, the percentage of the available bonus or grant that was paid, or that vested, in the financial year, and the percentage that was forfeited because the person did not meet the service and performance criteria is set out below. No part of the bonuses or grants of options are payable in future years. No options will vest if the conditions are not satisfied, hence the minimum value of the option yet to vest is nil. The maximum value of the options yet to vest is determined as the amount of the grant date fair value of the options that is yet to be expensed.

Name	Bonus		Share based compensation benefits (options)					
	Paid %	Forfeited %	Year Granted	Vested %	Forfeited %	Financial years in which options may vest	Minimum total value of grant yet to vest \$	Maximum total value of grant yet to vest \$
P.J. Maguire	100%	-	2010	-	-	2011 to 2015	-	772,039
S.K.S. Chan	20%	80%	-	-	-	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	100%	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
A.E. Fahy	58%	42%	-	-	-	-	-	-
G.P. Mitchell	21%	79%	-	-	-	-	-	-

Share-based compensation – Options

Further details relating to options are set out below.

Name	A Remuneration consisting of options %	B Value at grant date \$	C Value at exercise date \$	D Value at lapse date \$
P.J. Maguire	57%	1,758,750	-	-
S.K.S. Chan	-	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	-	-	-	-
A.E. Fahy	-	-	-	-
G.P. Mitchell	-	-	-	-

A = The percentage of the value of remuneration consisting of options, based on the value of options expensed during the current year.

B = The value at grant date calculated in accordance with AASB 2 Share-based Payment of options granted during the year as part of remuneration.

C = The value at exercise date of options that were granted as part of remuneration and were exercised during the year, being the intrinsic value of the options at that date.

D = The value at lapse date of options that were granted as part of remuneration and that lapsed during the year because a vesting condition was not satisfied. The value is determined at the time of lapsing, but assuming the condition was satisfied.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)

(k) Remuneration Report (continued)

Additional information

Loans to Directors and executives

There were no loans made to Directors of McPherson's Limited or to any key management personnel of the Company and the consolidated entity, including their personally-related entities during the year, nor were there any loans outstanding at the end of the current or prior financial year.

Other transactions with Directors and executives

During the year the Group sold minor quantities of household consumer products and glassware for domestic use to key management personnel on terms and conditions no more favourable than those which it is reasonable to expect would have been adopted if dealing with an employee at arm's length in the same circumstances.

There were no transactions between the consolidated entity and the Directors of McPherson's Limited or with any other key management personnel of the Group, including their personally-related entities, during the current or previous financial year other than those disclosed above, and relating to remuneration and to transactions concerning options and shares.

(l) Shares under option

Unissued ordinary shares of McPherson's Limited under option at the date of this report are as follows:

Date Options Granted	Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number Under Option
6 July 2009	6 July 2013	\$1.64	375,000
6 July 2009	6 January 2014	\$1.64	375,000
6 July 2009	6 July 2014	\$1.64	375,000
6 July 2009	6 January 2015	\$1.75	375,000
			1,500,000

No option holder has any right under the options to participate in any other share issue of the Company or of any other entity.

Shares issued on the exercise of options

No ordinary shares of McPherson's Limited were issued during the year ended 30 June 2010 on the exercise of options granted under the McPherson's Limited Employee Share / Option Purchase Plan, and no shares have been issued since that date.

(m) Indemnification and insurance of officers

The Company has agreed to indemnify the current Directors and certain current executives of the Company against all liabilities to another person (other than the Company or a related body corporate) that may arise from their position as Directors or officers of the Company, to the extent permitted by law. The agreement stipulates that the Company will meet the full amount of any such liabilities, including costs and expenses.

During the financial year, McPherson's Limited paid a premium to insure Directors and certain officers of the Company and controlled entities. The officers of the Company covered by the insurance policy include the current Directors and Secretary of McPherson's Limited, Directors or Secretaries of controlled entities who are not or were not also Directors or Secretaries of McPherson's Limited, senior management of the Company and senior management of divisions and controlled entities of McPherson's Limited. As the insurance policy operates on a claims made basis, former Directors and officers of the Company are also covered.

The liabilities insured include costs and expenses that may be incurred in defending civil or criminal proceedings that may be brought against the officers in their capacity as officers of the Company or controlled entities. The insurance policy outlined above does not contain details of premiums paid in respect of individual Directors and officers of the Company. The insurance policy prohibits disclosure of the premium paid.

(n) Environmental regulation

The Group is subject to significant environmental regulation in respect of its printing operations and manufacturing activities as set out below.

The Group has printing operations in Victoria which are required to comply with a number of Australian pollution control and environmental regulations. The business concerned takes all reasonable precautions to minimise the risk of an environmental incident, including the removal of solid and liquid wastes by licensed contractors, arranging environmental compliance audits by qualified external organisations and ensuring that personnel receive appropriate training. There have been no instances of non-compliance with environmental regulations during the year.

**McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)**

(o) Non-audit services

The Company may decide to employ the auditor on assignments additional to their statutory audit duties where the auditor's expertise and experience with the Company and/or the Group are important.

Details of the amounts paid or payable to the auditor (PricewaterhouseCoopers) for audit and non-audit services provided during the year are set out below.

The Board of Directors has considered the position and, in accordance with the advice received from the Audit Risk Management and Compliance Committee, is satisfied that the provision of the non-audit services is compatible with the general standard of independence for auditors imposed by the *Corporations Act 2001*. The Directors are satisfied that the provision of non-audit services by the auditor, as set out below, did not compromise the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* for the following reasons:

- all non-audit services have been reviewed by the Audit Risk Management and Compliance Committee to ensure they do not impact the impartiality and objectivity of the auditor; and
- none of the services undermine the general principles relating to auditor independence as set out in APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants*.

A copy of the Auditor's Independence Declaration as required under section 307C of the *Corporations Act 2001* is set out on page 19.

	2010 \$	2009 \$
During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related practices and non-related audit firms:		
Assurance services		
1. Audit services		
PricewaterhouseCoopers Australian firm:		
Audit and review of financial reports and other audit work under the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i>	237,500	300,855
Overseas affiliates of PricewaterhouseCoopers Australian firm	29,500	51,958
Non PricewaterhouseCoopers audit firms	21,633	15,190
Total remuneration for audit services	288,633	368,003
2. Other assurance services		
Overseas affiliates of PricewaterhouseCoopers Australian firm:		
Audit of pension plans	-	2,684
Financial statements preparation	3,000	4,000
Non PricewaterhouseCoopers audit firms:		
Audit of pension plans	583	-
Total remuneration for other assurance services	3,583	6,684
Total remuneration for assurance services	292,216	374,687

**McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Report (continued)**

(p) Rounding

The Company is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/0100 issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to the "rounding off" of amounts in the financial report and Directors' Report. Amounts in the Directors' Report have been rounded off in accordance with that Class Order to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, to the nearest dollar.

(q) Audit Risk Management and Compliance Committee

As at the date of this report, McPherson's Limited has an Audit Risk Management and Compliance Committee consisting of the following non-executive Directors:

- S.A. Rowell (Chairman)
- P.D.J. Landos

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

Dated at Melbourne this 24th day of August 2010.

S.A. Rowell
Director

P.J. Maguire
Director

PricewaterhouseCoopers
ABN 52 780 433 757

Freshwater Place
2 Southbank Boulevard
SOUTHBANK VIC 3006
GPO Box 1331
MELBOURNE VIC 3001
DX 77
Telephone 61 3 8603 1000
Facsimile 61 3 8603 1999
www.pwc.com/au

Auditor's Independence Declaration

As lead auditor for the audit of McPherson's Limited for the year ended 30 June 2010, I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- a) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit; and
- b) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

This declaration is in respect of McPherson's Limited and the entities it controlled during the period.

Graeme Billings
Partner
PricewaterhouseCoopers

Melbourne
24 August 2010

**McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Directors' Declaration**

We, Simon A. Rowell and Paul J. Maguire, being two of the Directors of McPherson's Limited, declare that in the Directors' opinion:

- (a) the financial statements and notes set out on pages ■ to ■ and the remuneration report on pages ■ to ■ are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - (i) complying with Accounting Standards, the *Corporations Regulations 2001* and other mandatory professional reporting requirements; and
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2010 and of their performance, as represented by the results of their operations and their cash flows, for the financial year ended on that date;
- (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable; and
- (c) at the date of this declaration, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the members of the Extended Closed Group identified in Note 33 will be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to which they are, or may become, subject by virtue of the Deed of Cross Guarantee described in Note 33.

Note 1(a) confirms that the financial statements also comply with the International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

The directors have been given the declarations by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer required by Section 295A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors.

Dated at Melbourne this 24th day of August 2010.

S.A. Rowell
Director

P.J. Maguire
Director

Independent auditor's report to the members of McPherson's Limited

Report on the financial report

We have audited the accompanying financial report of McPherson's Limited (the company) which comprises the balance sheet as at 30 June 2010, and the statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies, other explanatory notes and the directors' declaration for the McPherson's Group (the consolidated entity). The consolidated entity comprises the company and the entities it controlled at the year's end or from time to time during the financial year.

Directors' responsibility for the financial report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the *Corporations Act 2001*. This responsibility includes establishing and maintaining internal controls relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the financial report that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; selecting and applying appropriate accounting policies; and making accounting estimates that are reasonable in the circumstances. In Note 1, the directors also state, in accordance with Accounting Standard AASB 101 *Presentation of Financial Statements*, that the financial statements comply with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial report based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. These Auditing Standards require that we comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial report is free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial report. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial report in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial report.

Our procedures include reading the other information in the Annual Report to determine whether it contains any material inconsistencies with the financial report.

Our audit did not involve an analysis of the prudence of business decisions made by directors or management.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
ABN 52 780 433 757

Freshwater Place
2 Southbank Boulevard
SOUTHBANK VIC 3006
GPO Box 1331
MELBOURNE VIC 3001
DX 77
Telephone 61 3 8603 1000
Facsimile 61 3 8603 1999
www.pwc.com/au

Independent auditor's report to the members of McPherson's Limited (continued)

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Independence

In conducting our audit, we have complied with the independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Auditor's opinion

In our opinion:

- (a) the financial report of McPherson's Limited is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - (i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 30 June 2010 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and
 - (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*; and
- (b) the financial report and notes also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as disclosed in Note 1.

Report on the Remuneration Report

We have audited the remuneration report included in pages **3** to **15** of the directors' report for the year ended 30 June 2010. The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the remuneration report in accordance with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the remuneration report, based on our audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.

Auditor's opinion

In our opinion, the remuneration report of McPherson's Limited for the year ended 30 June 2010, complies with section 300A of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Graeme Billings
Partner

Melbourne
24 August 2010

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2010

		Consolidated	
	Note	2010 \$'000	2009 \$'000
Revenue	4	354,265	357,415
Other income	5	1,634	1,492
Expenses	3	(311,465)	(322,365)
Finance costs		(7,973)	(9,899)
Share of net profit of associate	14	195	234
Profit before income tax		36,656	26,877
Income tax expense	6	(11,007)	(7,607)
Profit after income tax		25,649	19,270
Other comprehensive income			
Changes in fair value of cash flow hedges		11,604	(14,734)
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		5	1,018
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income	6(d)	(3,481)	4,424
Other comprehensive income		8,128	(9,292)
Total comprehensive income		33,777	9,978
		Cents	Cents
Basic earnings per share	29	36.4	29.9
Diluted earnings per share	29	36.2	29.9

The above statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2010

			Consolidated	
	Note	2010 \$'000	2009 \$'000	2008 ⁽¹⁾ \$'000
Current assets				
Cash	10	467	2,281	940
Receivables	11	57,368	55,782	56,820
Inventories	12	64,297	61,251	56,226
Derivative financial instruments	13	258	18	1,973
Total current assets		122,390	119,332	115,959
Non-current assets				
Other financial assets	14	1,281	1,486	1,752
Property, plant and equipment	15	22,262	23,707	23,534
Intangibles	16	188,135	188,505	188,696
Deferred tax assets	17	6,274	9,918	6,119
Total non-current assets		217,952	223,616	220,101
Total assets		340,342	342,948	336,060
Current liabilities				
Payables	18	41,227	39,242	42,532
Derivative financial instruments	13	1,529	11,481	502
Borrowings	19	312	1,394	250
Provisions	20	10,947	11,334	10,739
Current tax liabilities		2,365	2,663	5,366
Total current liabilities		56,380	66,114	59,389
Non-current liabilities				
Derivative financial instruments	13	290	2,090	-
Borrowings	21	72,018	105,026	107,057
Provisions	22	1,084	1,211	1,652
Deferred tax liabilities	23	13,672	13,673	14,427
Total non-current liabilities		87,064	122,000	123,136
Total liabilities		143,444	188,114	182,525
Net assets		196,898	154,834	153,535

⁽¹⁾ As AASB 2008-8 has been applied retrospectively, AASB 101 *Presentation of Financial Statements* requires presentation of a third balance sheet.

The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2010

		2010	Consolidated	
	Note	2010	2009	2008
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Shareholders' equity				
Share capital	24	127,193	112,727	113,024
Reserves	25(a)	(2,290)	(11,352)	(1,146)
Retained profits	25(b)	71,995	53,459	41,657
Total shareholders' equity		196,898	154,834	153,535

The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2010

Consolidated	Note	Share Capital \$000's	Reserves \$000's	Retained Profits \$000's	Total \$000's
Balance at 1 July 2008		113,024	(1,497)	42,008	153,535
Adjustment on application of AASB 2008-8, net of tax		-	351	(351)	-
		113,024	(1,146)	41,657	153,535
Profit after income tax, as reported in the 2009 financial statements		-	-	19,473	19,473
Cash flow hedges, net of tax, as reported in the 2009 financial statements		-	(10,513)	-	(10,513)
Adjustment on application of AASB 2008-8 net of tax		-	203	(203)	-
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	25(a)	-	1,018	-	1,018
Restated total comprehensive income		-	(9,292)	19,270	9,978
<i>Transactions with shareholders</i>					
Share based payments expense	25(a)	-	4	-	4
Share buyback – shares purchased	24	(296)	-	-	(296)
Transaction costs on share buyback, net of tax	24	(1)	-	-	(1)
Transfers	25(a)	-	(918)	918	-
Dividends paid	7	-	-	(8,386)	(8,386)
		(297)	(914)	(7,468)	(8,679)
Balance at 30 June 2009		112,727	(11,352)	53,459	154,834

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 30 June 2010

Consolidated	Note	Share Capital \$000's	Reserves \$000's	Retained Profits \$000's	Total \$000's
Balance at 1 July 2009		112,727	(11,352)	53,459	154,834
Profit after income tax		-	-	25,649	25,649
Cash flow hedges, net of tax	25(a)	-	8,123	-	8,123
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	25(a)	-	5	-	5
Total comprehensive income		-	8,128	25,649	33,777
<i>Transactions with shareholders</i>					
Share based payments expense	25(a)	-	986	-	986
Share issues - equity raising	24	15,000	-	-	15,000
Transaction costs on share issues, net of tax	24	(534)	-	-	(534)
Transfers	25(a)	-	(52)	52	-
Dividends paid	7	-	-	(7,165)	(7,165)
		14,466	934	(7,113)	8,287
Balance at 30 June 2010		127,193	(2,290)	71,995	196,898

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 June 2010

		Consolidated	
		2010	2009
	Note	\$'000	\$'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)		388,702	391,245
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)		(341,280)	(355,634)
Interest received		42	38
Interest and borrowing costs paid		(8,073)	(9,870)
Income tax paid		(10,896)	(10,412)
Dividends received		400	500
Net cash inflows from operating activities	34	28,895	15,867
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for purchase of property, plant and equipment		(3,618)	(4,984)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		21	74
Payments for purchase of intangibles		(77)	(88)
Net cash outflows from investing activities		(3,674)	(4,998)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from issue of shares		15,000	-
Costs from issue of shares		(763)	-
Payments for buyback of shares		-	(296)
Costs from buyback of shares		-	(1)
Proceeds from borrowings		115,500	112,500
Repayment of borrowings		(148,500)	(114,500)
Dividends paid		(7,165)	(8,386)
Repayment of hire purchase liabilities		(11)	(50)
Net cash outflows from financing activities		(25,939)	(10,733)
Net (decrease)/increase in cash held		(718)	136
Cash at beginning of the financial year		897	719
Net effect of exchange rate changes on cash		(15)	42
Cash held at end of financial year	10	164	897

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the periods presented, unless otherwise stated. The financial statements are for the consolidated entity consisting of McPherson's Limited and its subsidiaries.

(a) Basis of preparation

The general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards, other authoritative pronouncements of the Australian Accounting Standards Board, Urgent Issues Group Interpretations and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Compliance with IFRS

The consolidated financial statements also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

Historical cost convention

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for certain assets which are carried at deemed cost or fair value.

Financial statement presentation

The Group has applied the revised AASB 101 *Presentation of Financial Statements* which became effective on 1 January 2009. The revised standard requires the separate presentation of a statement of comprehensive income and a statement of changes in equity. All non-owner changes in equity must now be presented in the statement of comprehensive income. As a consequence, the Group had to change the presentation of its financial statements. Comparative information has been re-presented so that it is also in conformity with the revised standard.

Application of amended accounting standard

The Group has applied AASB 2008-8 which amends AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. Additionally, in accordance with AASB 108 *Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*, AASB 2008-8 has been applied retrospectively and therefore comparative information has been restated where applicable.

(b) Principles of consolidation

Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all entities controlled by McPherson's Limited (parent entity) as at 30 June 2010 and the results of all controlled entities for the year then ended. Controlled entities are those entities over which the Group has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the Group controls another entity. McPherson's Limited and its controlled entities together are referred to as the Group. All inter-company balances, transactions and unrealised profits resulting from inter-company transactions have been eliminated. Where control of an entity is obtained during a financial year its results are included in the consolidated income statement from the date on which control commences. Where control of an entity ceases during a financial year its results are included up to the point in the year when control ceases.

Investments in controlled entities are accounted for at cost in the individual financial statements of the parent entity.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Principles of consolidation (continued)

Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group have significant influence but not control.

The Group has a 33⅓% shareholding in an associate company Denward Court Pty Ltd which is incorporated in Australia and whose principal activity is book binding. The investment in the associate is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting after initially being recognised at cost.

Details relating to shareholding in this associate are set out in Note 14.

The Group's share of its associate's post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in the income statement, and its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognised in reserves. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. Dividends receivable from associates reduce the carrying amount of the investment.

When the Group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured long-term receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

(c) Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Managing Director of McPherson's Limited.

Change in accounting policy

The Group has adopted AASB 8 *Operating Segments* from 1 July 2009. AASB 8 replaces AASB 114 *Segment Reporting*. The new standard requires a 'management approach' under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes. The segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

(d) Foreign currency translation

(i) Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is McPherson's Limited's functional and presentation currency.

(ii) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the income statement, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges and qualifying net investment hedges.

(iii) Translation of foreign controlled entities

The results and financial position for all the Group entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of the balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates; and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognised as a separate component of equity.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Revenue recognition

Sales revenue

Sales revenue comprises revenue earned (net of returns, allowances, duties and taxes) from the provision of products or services to entities outside the Group. Sales revenue is recognised when the goods are dispatched, or when title passes to the customer, at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The Group recognises revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured and it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity.

Other income

Other income is recognised when the income is received or becomes receivable.

(f) Income tax

The income tax expense or revenue for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements, and to unused tax losses.

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. However, the deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related deferred income tax asset is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in controlled entities where the parent entity is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Current and deferred tax is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In this case, the tax is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(i) Investment Allowances

Companies within the Group may be entitled to claim special tax deductions for investments in qualifying assets (investment allowances). The Group accounts for such allowances as tax credits, which means that the allowance reduces income tax payable and current tax expense. A deferred tax asset is recognised for unclaimed tax credits that are carried forward as deferred tax assets.

(ii) Tax consolidation legislation

McPherson's Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities implemented the tax consolidation legislation effective 1 July 2002. As a consequence, McPherson's Limited, as the head entity in the tax consolidated group, recognises current tax amounts relating to transactions, events and balances of the wholly-owned Australian controlled entities in this group as if those transactions, events and balances were its own, in addition to the current and deferred tax amounts arising in relation to its own transactions, events and balances. Amounts receivable or payable under an accounting Tax Funding Agreement with the tax consolidated entities are recognised separately as tax-related amounts receivable or payable. Expenses and revenues arising under the Tax Funding Agreement are presented as income tax expense (credit).

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(g) Leases

A distinction is made between finance leases, which effectively transfer from the lessor to the lessee substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of leased non-current assets, and operating leases under which the lessor substantially retains all such risks and benefits. Where a non-current asset is acquired by means of a finance lease, the lower of the fair value of leased property and the present value of the minimum lease payments is established as a non-current asset at the beginning of the lease term and amortised on a straight-line basis over its expected economic life. A corresponding liability is also established and each lease payment is allocated between the principal component and interest expense.

Operating lease payments are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

(h) Business combinations

The acquisition method of accounting is used to account for business combinations regardless of whether equity instruments or other assets are acquired. Cost is measured as the fair value of the assets given, shares issued or liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange. Acquisition related costs are expensed as incurred. Previously they were recognised as part of the cost of acquisition and therefore included in goodwill. Where equity instruments are issued in an acquisition, the value of the instruments is their published market price as at the date of exchange unless, in rare circumstances, it can be demonstrated that the published price at the date of exchange is an unreliable indicator of fair value and that other evidence and valuation methods provide a more reliable measure of fair value. Transaction costs arising on the issue of equity instruments are recognised directly in equity.

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. The excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair value of the Group's share of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill (refer to paragraph (r)). If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair value of the net assets of the business acquired, the difference is recognised directly in the income statement, but only after a reassessment of the identification and measurement of the net assets acquired.

(i) Impairment of assets

Intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash generating units).

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

For purposes of the cash flow statements, cash includes deposits at call which are readily convertible to cash on hand and which are used in the cash management function on a day-to-day basis, net of outstanding bank overdrafts. The balance sheet and cash flows reflect remittances from trade debtors received on the first day of the next financial period. If this policy were not applied, trade receivables and interest bearing liabilities would each increase by \$5,144,000 at 30 June 2010 (2009: \$7,195,000), and receipts from customers in the year ended 30 June 2010 increase by \$2,051,000 (2009: \$1,018,000).

(k) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially at fair value, less provision for impairment. Trade receivables are generally due for settlement no more than 60 days from the date of recognition.

Collectibility of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectible are written off. A provision for impairment of trade receivables is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(l) Inventories

Inventories (including work in progress) are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. Costs are assigned to individual items of inventory on a weighted average basis. Cost of work in progress and finished manufactured products includes materials, labour and an appropriate proportion of factory overhead expenditure, the latter being allocated on the basis of normal operating capacity. Unrealised profits on inter-company inventory transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

(m) Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets are classified as held for sale and stated at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use.

An impairment loss is recognised for any initial or subsequent write down of the asset to fair value less costs to sell. A gain is recognised for any subsequent increases in fair value less costs to sell of an asset, but not in excess of any cumulative impairment loss previously recognised. A gain or loss not previously recognised by the date of the sale of the non-current asset is recognised at the date of derecognition.

Non-current assets are not depreciated or amortised while they are classified as held for sale.

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are presented separately from the other assets in the balance sheet.

(n) Investments and other financial assets

The Group classifies its investments in the following categories:

- financial assets at fair value through profit or loss; and
- loans and receivables.

The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its investments at initial recognition.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are financial assets held for trading which are acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short-term with the intention of making a profit. Derivatives are also categorised as held for trading unless they are designated as hedges which qualify for hedge accounting.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise when the Group provides goods or services directly to a debtor with no intention of selling the receivable. They are included in current assets, except for those with maturities greater than 12 months after the balance sheet date which are classified as non-current assets. Loans and receivables are included in receivables in the balance sheet.

(o) Derivatives

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value. The method of recognising the resulting gain or loss depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged. The Group designates its derivatives as hedges of highly probable forecast transactions (cash flow hedges).

The Group documents at the inception of the transaction the relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, as well as its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions. The Group also documents its assessment, both at hedge inception and on an ongoing basis, of whether the derivatives that are used in hedging transactions have been and will continue to be highly effective in offsetting changes in cash flows of hedged items.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(o) Derivatives (continued)

Cash flow hedges that qualify for hedge accounting

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity in the hedging reserve. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the income statement.

Amounts accumulated in equity are recycled in the income statement in the periods when the hedged item will affect profit or loss (for instance when the forecast purchase that is hedged is sold). However, when the forecast transaction that is hedged results in the recognition of a non-financial asset (for example, inventory) or a non-financial liability, the gains and losses previously deferred in equity are transferred from equity and included in the measurement of the initial cost or carrying amount of the asset or liability.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold or terminated, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in equity at that time remains in equity and is recognised when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognised in the income statement. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in equity is immediately transferred to the income statement.

Cash flow hedges that do not qualify for hedge accounting

Changes in the fair value of any derivative instrument that does not qualify for hedge accounting are recognised immediately in the income statement and are included in other income, other expenses or finance costs.

(p) Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes.

The fair value of interest-rate hedge contracts is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The fair value of forward exchange contracts and other foreign currency contracts are determined using forward exchange market rates at the balance sheet date.

The net nominal value of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the Group for similar financial instruments.

(q) Property, plant and equipment

All property, plant and equipment is stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Increases in the carrying amounts arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to the asset revaluation reserve in shareholders' equity. To the extent that the increase reverses a decrease previously recognised in profit or loss, the increase is first recognised in profit and loss. Decreases that reverse previous increases of the same asset are first charged against revaluation reserves directly in equity to the extent of the remaining reserve attributable to the asset; all other decreases are charged to the income statement.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their net cost, over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Buildings	25 - 50 years
Plant and equipment	3 - 13 years

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(q) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (refer Note 1(i)).

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amounts and are included in the income statement. When revalued assets are sold, it is Group policy to transfer the amounts included in reserves in respect of those assets to retained earnings.

(r) Intangible assets

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill represents the excess of the cost of an acquisition over the fair value of the Company's share of the net identifiable assets of the acquired business/associate at the date of acquisition. Goodwill on acquisitions of businesses is included in intangible assets. Goodwill acquired in business combinations is not amortised. Instead, goodwill is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Gains and losses on the disposal of an entity include the carrying amount of goodwill relating to the entity sold.

Goodwill is allocated to cash-generating units for the purpose of impairment testing. The allocation is made to those cash-generating units that are expected to benefit from the business combination in which the goodwill arose.

(ii) Supply contracts and distribution agreements

Certain supply contracts and distribution agreements acquired as part of a business combination have a finite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost over their estimated useful lives.

(iii) Brandnames

The major brandnames of the Company, have been, in some cases, in existence for more than 50 years and continue to be in active use. The brandnames are utilised predominantly on consumer products which do not suffer from technical obsolescence. The brandnames are also readily transferable between a number of different current and future product categories within the general kitchenware and household products sector. Brandnames such as Wiltshire, Grosvenor, Strachan, Stanley Rogers, Ai-de-Chef, Crown, Lady Jayne, Manicare and Multix will continue to provide support to the economic entity. The carrying amount of the brandnames is not amortised as the Directors believe that, in total, they will have a remaining useful life of at least the length of their life to date. The Directors do not expect this life to be curtailed in the foreseeable future.

Brandnames are tested for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Brandnames are tested individually and any net increments or decrements in their carrying values, are recognised directly in the income statement where appropriate.

(iv) IT development and software

Costs incurred in developing products or systems and costs incurred in acquiring software and licenses that will contribute to future period financial benefits through revenue generation and/or cost reduction are capitalised to software and systems. Costs capitalised include external direct costs of materials and service, direct payroll and payroll related costs of employees' time spent on the project. Amortisation is calculated on a straight-line basis generally over 3 years.

IT development costs include only those costs directly attributable to the development phase and are only recognised where the Group has an intention and ability to use the asset.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(s) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to balance date whether or not billed at that date. Trade accounts are normally settled within 60 days.

(t) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when: the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligations; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

(u) Employee benefits

(i) Short-term obligations

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. The liability for annual leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits. All other short-term employee benefit obligations are presented as payables.

(ii) Other long-term employee benefit obligations

The liability for long service leave and annual leave which is not expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the end of the reporting period. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the end of the reporting period on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(iii) Bonus plans

A liability for employee benefits in the form of bonuses is recognised in provisions when there is no realistic alternative but to settle the liability and at least one of the following conditions is met:

- there are formal terms for determining the amount of the benefit;
- the amounts to be paid are determined before the time of completion of the financial report; and
- past practice gives clear evidence of the amount of the obligation.

(iv) Superannuation

Contributions to employee superannuation funds are made by McPherson's Limited and controlled entities. Contributions are charged against income as they become payable.

(v) Termination benefits

Liabilities for termination benefits, not in connection with the acquisition of an entity or operations, are recognised when a detailed plan has been developed and a valid expectation has been raised in those employees affected, that the termination will be carried out. The liabilities for termination benefits are recognised in other creditors unless timing of the payment is uncertain, in which case they are recognised as provisions.

Liabilities for termination benefits related to an acquired entity or operation that arises as a consequence of acquisitions are recognised as at the date of acquisition if, at or before acquisition date, the main features of the terminations were planned and a valid expectation had been raised in those employees affected, that the terminations would be carried out and this is supported by a detailed plan.

(vi) Employee benefit on-costs

Employee benefit on-costs are recognised and included in employee benefit liabilities when the employee benefits to which they relate are recognised as liabilities.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(u) Employee benefits (continued)

(vii) Share-based payments

Share-based compensation benefits are provided to employees via the McPherson's Limited Employee Share/Option Purchase Plan.

The fair value of options granted under the McPherson's Limited Employee Share/Option Purchase Plan is recognised as an employee benefit expense with a corresponding increase in equity. The fair value is measured at grant date and recognised over the period during which the employees become unconditionally entitled to the options.

The fair value at grant date is independently determined using a binomial option pricing model that takes into account the exercise price, the term of the option, the vesting and performance criteria, the impact of dilution, the non-tradable nature of the option, the share price at grant date and expected price volatility of the underlying share, the expected dividend yield and the risk-free interest rate for the term of the option.

The fair value of the options granted excludes the impact of any non-market vesting conditions (for example, profitability and sales growth targets). Non-market vesting conditions are included in assumptions about the number of options that are expected to become exercisable. At each balance sheet date, the entity revises its estimate of the number of options that are expected to become exercisable. The employee benefit expense recognised each period takes into account the most recent estimate.

Upon the exercise of options, the balance of the share-based payments reserve relating to those options is transferred to share capital.

(v) Dividends

Provision is made for any dividend declared by the Directors on or before the end of the financial year but not distributed at balance date.

(w) Earnings per share

(i) Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing the operating profit after income tax attributable to members of McPherson's Limited by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year.

(ii) Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share by taking into account potential ordinary shares arising from the exercise of options outstanding.

(x) Rounding of amounts

The Company is of a kind referred to in Class Order 98/0100, issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission, relating to the "rounding off" of amounts in the financial report. Amounts in the financial report have been rounded off in accordance with that Class Order to the nearest thousand dollars, or in certain cases, the nearest dollar.

(y) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.

1. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(z) New accounting standards and interpretations

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the 30 June 2010 reporting period. The Group's assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations which are applicable to the Group are set out below.

AASB 9 Financial Instruments and AASB 2009-11 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards arising from AASB 9 (effective from 1 January 2013).

AASB 9 *Financial Instruments* addresses the classification and measurement of financial assets and is likely to affect the Group's accounting for its financial assets. The standard is not applicable until 1 January 2013 but is available for early adoption. The Group is yet to assess its full impact and has not yet determined when AASB 9 is to be adopted.

(aa) Critical accounting estimates and assumptions

The Group makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the related actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below.

Estimated recoverable amount of cash-generating units

The Group tests annually whether goodwill has suffered any impairment, in accordance with the accounting policy stated in Note 1(r). The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of assumptions. Refer to Note 16 for details of these assumptions.

2. Financial risk management

The Group's activities expose it to financial risks such as currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. In order to minimise any adverse effects on the financial performance of the Group, derivative financial instruments, such as foreign exchange and interest rate hedge contracts are used to hedge certain risk exposures. Derivatives are used exclusively for hedging purposes and not as trading or other speculative instruments.

Risk management is predominantly controlled by a central treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The central treasury department identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Group's operating units.

The Group holds the following financial instruments:

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
Financial assets		
Cash (Note 10)	467	2,281
Receivables (Note 11)	57,368	55,782
Derivative financial instruments (Note 13)	258	18
	58,093	58,081
Financial liabilities		
Payables (Note 18)	41,227	39,242
Borrowings (Notes 19 and 21)	72,303	106,384
Derivative financial instruments (Note 13)	1,819	13,571
Hire purchase (Notes 19 and 21)	27	36
	115,376	159,233

As of 1 July 2009, the Group has adopted the amendment to AASB 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* which requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair value measurement hierarchy:

- quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
- inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2); and
- inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level 3).

Derivative financial instruments in the above table, which are used purely for hedging purposes, are measured and recognised at fair value and are included in level 2 of the fair value measurement hierarchy.

The fair value of the derivative financial instruments is determined using valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at the end of each reporting period. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated cash flows and the fair value of forward exchange and option contracts is determined using forward exchange market rates at the end of the reporting period.

2. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Foreign exchange risk

The Group operate internationally and are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to the United States dollar.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency and net investment in foreign operations. The risk is measured using cash flow forecasting.

The Board's risk management policy is to generally hedge at least 75% of anticipated cash flows (mainly inventory purchases) in United States dollars for approximately 6 months subsequent, subject to a review of the cost of implementing each hedge. At balance date 100% (2010: 100%) of projected purchases qualified as "highly probable" forecast transactions for hedge accounting purposes.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows:

	\$000's								
	USD	NZD	Euro	£Stg	CAD	CHF	MYR	HKD	AUD
30 June 2010 - Group									
Receivables	864	-	-	-	-	-	9	20	1,519
Payables	111	1	522	74	-	-	-	378	1,786
Forward foreign exchange contracts									
(Note 13) - buy foreign currency	4,593	468	792	210	-	-	-	-	592
Foreign currency options	53,594	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
30 June 2009 - Group									
Receivables	191	-	-	-	-	-	7	68	1,130
Payables	36	10	303	275	31	86	-	861	1,284
Forward foreign exchange contracts									
(Note 13) - buy foreign currency	54,895	-	1,983	122	-	-	-	-	527
- sell foreign currency	190	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign currency options	34,946	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Group Sensitivity

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2010, had the Australian dollar weakened/strengthened by 5% against other foreign currencies at that date, with all other variables held constant, it is estimated that equity would have been \$2,386,000 higher / \$1,432,000 lower (2009: \$2,996,000 higher / \$2,607,000 lower), arising from forward foreign exchange contracts and foreign currency options designated as cash flow hedges. The Group's exposure to unhedged amounts is not material.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

2. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group's main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Interest on borrowings is paid at variable rates which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The Group's exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for classes of financial liabilities at balance date is set out below. Financial liabilities which are not listed below are not subject to interest rate risk.

	Floating Interest Rate \$000's	Fixed Interest Rate \$000's	Total \$000's	Weighted Average Interest Rate %
2010				
Financial Liabilities				
<i>Currency - Australian dollars</i>				
Bank loans	72,000	-	72,000	
Bank overdraft	151	-	151	
Hire purchase	-	27	27	
	72,151	27	72,178	4.6
<i>Currency - Hong Kong dollars</i>				
Bank overdraft	98	-	98	6.5
<i>Currency - New Zealand dollars</i>				
Bank overdraft	54	-	54	10.7
	72,303	27	72,330	
Notes 19 and 21				
	72,303	27	72,330	
2009				
Financial Liabilities				
<i>Currency - Australian dollars</i>				
Bank loans	105,000	-	105,000	
Bank overdraft	1,262	-	1,262	
Hire purchase	-	36	36	
	106,262	36	106,298	3.2
<i>Currency - Hong Kong dollars</i>				
Bank overdraft	122	-	122	6.5
	106,384	36	106,420	
Notes 19 and 21				
	106,384	36	106,420	

Weighted average interest rates exclude the Group's credit margin. The floating rate terms are predominantly of 90 days maturity.

2. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

The Board's risk management policy is to generally hedge no less than 75% of the term debt facilities which also satisfies the hedging requirements of the Group's current term debt facility agreement. Hedge contracts which were in place in the previous year and are still in place at 30 June 2010 generally have commencement dates of 1 July 2008, termination dates of 1 July 2011 and cover an initial aggregate amount of \$90.0 million, reducing annually to an aggregate of \$72.0 million at 30 June 2010. These contracts are subject to different conditions but generally restrict interest rate exposure to rates between 6.75% and 7.63%

An additional contract was entered into during the year with a commencement date of 1 July 2011, termination date of 31 August 2013, and covering an initial aggregate amount of \$57.6 million reducing annually to \$45.6 million at 3 October 2012. The contract restricts interest rate exposure to 5.36%.

All contracts are settled on a quarterly basis and compared with the 90 day Bank Bill Swap Reference Rate (BBSW).

Group sensitivity

At 30 June 2010, if interest rates had changed by +/- 50 basis points from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, equity is estimated to have been \$840,000 higher / \$834,000 lower (2009: \$744,000 higher / \$1,011,000 lower) as a result of an increase / decrease in the fair value of the interest rate cash flow hedges.

Profit and loss is estimated to have been \$80,000 lower / \$80,000 higher as a result of a change in interest rates of +/- 50 basis points applied to the average unhedged portion of debt throughout the year.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at balance date is the carrying amount of the financial assets as summarised in Note 2.

Credit limits are set and monitored by management with respect to individual customers and in some instances debtor insurance is taken out against specific customers in order to minimise the credit risk. Credit limits are based on the customers' financial position and prior payment history.

Sales to retail customers are required to be settled in cash or using major credit cards, mitigating credit risk.

For derivative financial instruments, the Board determines the coverage required by the Group and this is reviewed on a regular basis.

Refer to Notes 11 and 13 for additional information regarding receivables and credit risk exposure.

2. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Group manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
Financing Arrangements		
The Group has available to it a committed financing facility of \$124,680,000 at 30 June 2010. As at the end of the financial year \$72,303,000 of these facilities were utilised. Facilities in the main are able to be transferred between the parent entity and other members of the Group. Interest rates on all facilities are variable.		
Unrestricted access was available at balance date to the following lines of credit:		
Total facilities		
Bank overdrafts	9,680	9,684
Bank loan facilities	115,000	127,000
	124,680	136,684
Used at balance date		
Bank overdrafts	303	1,384
Bank loan facilities	72,000	105,000
	72,303	106,384
Unused at balance date		
Bank overdrafts	9,377	8,300
Bank loan facilities	43,000	22,000
	52,377	30,300

The bank loan facilities are available under a 43 month amortising committed financing facility with the Group's bankers, of which 30 months had elapsed at 30 June 2010.

Subsequent to the end of the financial year the renegotiation of the Group's term debt facilities has been finalized and documented, which has resulted in the term of those facilities being extended and now having a maturity date of 31st August 2013.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

2. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk (continued)

Maturity of financial liabilities

The tables below analyse the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at balance date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Less than 1 year \$000's	Between 1 & 2 years \$000's	Total Contractual Cash Flows \$000's	Carrying Amount \$000's
30 June 2010 – Group				
<i>Non-derivatives</i>				
Non-interest bearing liabilities (Note 18)	41,227	-	41,227	41,227
Interest bearing liabilities (Notes 19 and 21)	303	77,883	78,186	72,303
Hire purchase (Notes 19 and 21)	9	18	27	27
	41,539	77,901	119,440	113,557
<i>Derivatives (Note 13)</i>				
Forward foreign exchange contracts - inflow	6,655	-	6,655	
Forward foreign exchange contracts - outflow	(6,655)	-	(6,655)	
	-	-	-	3
Interest rate contracts	1,526	290	1,816	1,816
Total derivative financial instrument liabilities	1,526	290	1,816	1,819

2. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Liquidity risk (continued)

Maturity of financial liabilities (continued)

30 June 2009 – Group	Less than 1 year \$000's	Between 1 & 3 years \$000's	Total Contractual Cash Flows \$000's	Carrying Amount \$000's
<i>Non-derivatives</i>				
Non-interest bearing liabilities (Note 18)	39,242	-	39,242	39,242
Interest bearing liabilities (Notes 19 and 21)	1,384	114,565	115,949	106,384
Hire purchase (Notes 19 and 21)	10	26	36	36
	40,636	114,591	155,227	145,662
<i>Derivatives (Note 13)</i>				
Forward foreign exchange contracts - inflow	57,717	-	57,717	
Forward foreign exchange contracts - outflow	(57,717)	-	(57,717)	
	-	-	-	8,520
Interest rate contracts	2,185	2,090	4,275	4,275
Foreign currency options - liabilities	1,186	-	1,186	776
Total derivative financial instrument liabilities	3,371	2,090	5,461	13,571

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
3. Operating profit		
(a) Expenses		
Materials and consumables used	183,556	191,410
Employee costs	65,485	66,240
Rental expenses relating to operating leases	9,588	9,888
Amortisation of other intangibles	495	787
Depreciation/other amortisation	4,972	4,978
Advertising and promotional	10,577	10,790
Repairs and maintenance	1,938	2,125
Cartage and freight	14,958	14,698
Restructure costs	706	2,452
Other expenses	19,190	18,997
Total expenses	311,465	322,365
(b) Profit before income tax expense includes the following net expenses and gains:		
Expenses		
<i>Depreciation/amortisation:</i>		
Property	239	166
Plant and equipment	4,700	4,730
Leasehold improvements	33	82
	4,972	4,978
<i>Amortisation:</i>		
Other intangibles	495	787
Total depreciation and amortisation	5,467	5,765
<i>Rental expenses relating to operating leases:</i>		
Minimum lease payments	9,388	9,767
Contingent rentals	200	121
Total rental expenses relating to operating leases	9,588	9,888

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
3. Operating profit (continued)		
(b) Profit before income tax expense includes the following net expenses and gains (continued):		
Expenses (continued)		
<i>Other charges (credits) against assets:</i>		
Bad and doubtful debts - trade debtors	(36)	125
Provision for stock obsolescence	982	407
Total other charges (credits) against assets	946	532
<i>Other provisions:</i>		
Employee entitlements	3,940	4,443
Employee incentives	1,877	624
Restructure	706	1,800
Claims and returns	(40)	-
Other	(16)	117
Total other provisions	6,467	6,984
<i>Other expenses:</i>		
Cost of goods sold	207,961	216,901
Loss on disposal of plant and equipment	16	21
Net exchange (gains)/losses	(583)	3,065
Gains		
Profit on disposal of plant and equipment	21	35
4. Revenue		
<i>Revenue from operating activities:</i>		
Sales revenue	353,953	356,847
<i>Other revenue:</i>		
Interest received/receivable	47	34
Royalties	265	534
Total revenue	354,265	357,415

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
5. Other Income		
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	5	14
Waste recoveries	779	1,013
Commissions	155	86
Sundry	695	379
Total other income	1,634	1,492
6. Income tax		
(a) Income tax expense		
Current tax	10,670	7,891
Deferred tax	310	(267)
Under/(over) provision in prior years	27	(17)
	11,007	7,607
Deferred income tax expense (credit) included in income tax expense comprises:		
Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets (Note 17)	293	(114)
Increase/(decrease) in deferred tax liabilities (Note 23)	17	(153)
	310	(267)

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
6. Income tax (continued)		
(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable		
Operating profit before tax	36,656	26,877
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2009 – 30%)	10,997	8,063
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Share of net profit of associate	(59)	(70)
Share-based payments	296	1
Tax rate differences in overseas entities	(267)	(250)
Under/(over) provision in prior years	27	(17)
Net benefit of tax losses not previously recognised	(59)	(229)
Other	72	109
Income tax expense	11,007	7,607
(c) Amounts recognised directly in equity		
Aggregate current and deferred tax arising in the reporting period and not recognised in net profit or loss or other comprehensive income but directly credited to equity:		
Deferred tax assets (Note 17)	229	-

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
6. Income tax (continued)		
(d) Tax expense/(income) relating to items of other comprehensive income		
Cash flow hedges (Note 17)	3,486	(3,833)
Cash flow hedges (Note 23)	(5)	(591)
Total	3,481	(4,424)

(e) Tax losses

The Directors estimate that the maximum potential deferred tax asset in respect of tax losses not brought to account at balance date is:

United States - Gross	-	148
- Tax effected	-	52

This benefit for tax losses will only be obtained if:

- (i) the Group derives future assessable income of a nature and of an amount sufficient to enable the benefit from the deductions for the losses to be realised; and
- (ii) the Group continues to comply with the conditions for deductibility imposed by tax legislation including time limitations for tax loss utilisation where applicable; and
- (iii) no changes in tax legislation adversely affect the Group in realising the benefit from the deductions for the losses.

(f) Tax consolidations legislation

McPherson's Limited and its wholly-owned Australian controlled entities implemented the tax consolidation legislation effective 1 July 2002. The accounting policy is set out in Note 1(f).

The entities have entered into a Tax Sharing Agreement and a Tax Funding Agreement. Under the terms of the Tax Funding Agreement the wholly-owned entities reimburse McPherson's Limited for any current income tax payable by McPherson's Limited in respect of their activities. The reimbursements are payable at the same time as the associated income tax liability falls due.

The Tax Sharing Agreement limits the joint and several liability of the wholly-owned entities in the case of default by McPherson's Limited.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
7. Dividends		
Ordinary		
Final 30 June 2009 dividend of nil cents per fully paid share (2008: 13.0 cents per fully paid share) fully franked @ 30%	-	8,386
Interim 2010 dividend of 10.0 cents per fully paid share (2009: Nil cents per fully paid share) fully franked @ 30%	7,165	-
Total dividends paid	7,165	8,386
Dividends not recognised at year end		
In addition to the above dividends, since the year end Directors have declared a fully franked final dividend of 10.0 cents per fully paid ordinary share. The aggregate amount of the dividend to be paid on 1 October 2010 but not recognised as a liability at year end is:	7,165	-
Franked Dividends		
Franked dividends paid after 30 June 2010 will be franked out of existing franking credits or out of franking credits arising from the payment of income tax in the year ending 30 June 2011.		
Franking credits available for subsequent financial years based on a tax rate of 30%	23,764	17,625

The above amounts represent the balance of the franking account as at the end of the financial year, adjusted for franking credits which are expected to arise from the payment of current tax liabilities.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
8. Auditors' Remuneration		
During the year the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the parent entity, its related practices and non-related audit firms:		
Assurance services		
1. Audit services		
PricewaterhouseCoopers Australian firm:		
Audit and review of financial reports and other audit work under the <i>Corporations Act 2001</i>	237,500	300,855
Overseas affiliates of PricewaterhouseCoopers Australian firm	29,500	51,958
Non PricewaterhouseCoopers audit firms	21,633	15,190
Total remuneration for audit services	288,633	368,003
2. Other assurance services		
Overseas affiliates of PricewaterhouseCoopers Australian firm:		
Audit of pension plans	-	2,684
Financial statements preparation	3,000	4,000
Non PricewaterhouseCoopers audit firms:		
Audit of pension plans	583	-
Total remuneration for other assurance services	3,583	6,684
Total remuneration for assurance services	292,216	374,687
9. Key management personnel		
Key management personnel compensation		
Short-term employee benefits	2,666,243	2,551,745
Post-employment benefits	226,999	387,049
Long-term benefits	71,769	76,124
Termination benefits	-	115,200
Share-based payments	986,711	4,064
	3,951,722	3,134,182

Detailed remuneration disclosures are provided in the Remuneration Report contained within the Directors' Report, which is on pages ■ to ■ of the Annual Report.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

9. Key management personnel (continued)

Equity instrument disclosures relating to key management personnel

Options provided as remuneration and shares issued on exercise of options

Details of options provided as remuneration and shares issued on the exercise of options, together with terms and conditions of the options, can be found in the Remuneration Report on pages __ to __ of the Annual Report.

Option holdings

The number of options over ordinary shares in the Company held during the financial year by each Director of McPherson's Limited and other key management personnel of the Group, including their personally related parties, are set out below:

2010

Name	Balance at the start of the year	Granted as remuneration	Exercised	Other changes	Balance at the end of the year	Vested and exercisable	Unvested
<i>Director of McPherson's Limited</i>							
P.J. Maguire	60,000	1,500,000	-	(60,000)	1,500,000	-	1,500,000
<i>Other key management personnel of the Group</i>							
S.K.S. Chan	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
A.E. Fahy	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
G.P. Mitchell	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

2009

Name	Balance at the start of the year	Granted as remuneration	Exercised	Other changes	Balance at the end of the year	Vested and exercisable	Unvested
<i>Director of McPherson's Limited</i>							
D.J. Allman	150,000	-	-	(150,000)	-	-	-
<i>Other key management personnel of the Group</i>							
P.J. Maguire	120,000	-	-	(60,000)	60,000	-	60,000
S.K.S. Chan	30,000	-	-	(30,000)	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	60,000	-	-	(60,000)	-	-	-
A.E. Fahy	30,000	-	-	(30,000)	-	-	-
G.P. Mitchell	30,000	-	-	(30,000)	-	-	-
M.G. Dagg	60,000	-	-	(60,000)	-	-	-

There are no vested options outstanding at the end of the year, and none are exercisable.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

9. Key management personnel (continued)

Equity instrument disclosures relating to key management personnel (continued)

Share holdings

The number of ordinary shares in the Company held during the financial year by each Director of McPherson's Limited and other key management personnel of the Group, including their personally related parties, are set out below. There were no shares granted during the reporting period as compensation.

2010

Name	Balance at the start of the year	Received during the year on the exercise of options	Other changes during the year	Balance at the end of the year
<i>Directors of McPherson's Limited</i>				
S.A. Rowell	203,237	-	14,286	217,523
P.J. Maguire	400,000	-	100,143	500,143
D.J. Allman	438,764	-	61,429	500,193
J.P. Clifford	-	-	-	-
P.D.J. Landos	-	-	-	-
<i>Other key management personnel of the Group</i>				
S.K.S. Chan	-	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	5,835	-	-	5,835
A.E. Fahy	12,064	-	(11,318)	746
G.P. Mitchell	-	-	-	-

2009

Name	Balance at the start of the year	Received during the year on the exercise of options	Other changes during the year	Balance at the end of the year
<i>Directors of McPherson's Limited</i>				
S.A. Rowell	65,863	-	137,374	203,237
D.J. Allman	453,050	-	(14,286)	438,764
J.P. Clifford	-	-	-	-
P.D.J. Landos	-	-	-	-
A. Waislitz	-	-	-	-
<i>Other key management personnel of the Group</i>				
P.J. Maguire	-	-	400,000	400,000
S.K.S. Chan	-	-	-	-
P.R. Bennett	2,512	-	3,323	5,835
A.E. Fahy	354	-	11,710	12,064
G.P. Mitchell	-	-	-	-
M.A. O'Kelly	-	-	7,396	7,396

9. Key management personnel (continued)

Loans to key management personnel

There were no loans made to Directors of McPherson's Limited, or to any other key management personnel of the Group, including their personally-related entities during the current or previous year, nor were there any loans outstanding at the end of the current or previous financial year.

Other transactions with key management personnel

During the year the Group sold minor quantities of household consumer products and glassware for domestic use to key management personnel on terms and conditions no more favourable than those which it is reasonable to expect would have been adopted if dealing with an employee at arm's length in the same circumstances.

There were no transactions between the consolidated entity and the Directors of McPherson's Limited or with any other key management personnel of the Group, including their personally-related entities, during the current or previous financial year other than those disclosed above, and relating to remuneration and to transactions concerning options and shares.

10. Current assets – cash

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
Cash on hand	14	16
Cash at bank and on deposit (at call)	453	2,265
	467	2,281
The above figures are reconciled to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows as follows:		
Balances as above	467	2,281
Less: Bank overdrafts (Note 19)	(303)	(1,384)
Balances per cash flow statements	164	897

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

10. Current assets – cash (continued)

Interest rate risk exposure

The Group's exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest rate for classes of financial assets at balance date is set out below. Financial assets which are not listed below are not subject to interest rate risk.

2010	Interest Bearing (Floating Rate) \$000's	Weighted Average Interest Rate %	Non-Interest Bearing \$000's	Total \$000's
Financial Assets				
Cash and Deposits				
Currency - Australian dollars	4	0.1	-	4
Currency - United States dollars	49	0.1	84	133
Currency - Pounds sterling	-	-	7	7
Currency - Singapore dollars	-	-	259	259
Currency - Hong Kong dollars	-	-	50	50
	53	-	400	453

2009	Interest Bearing (Floating Rate) \$000's	Weighted Average Interest Rate %	Non-Interest Bearing \$000's	Total \$000's
Financial Assets				
Cash and Deposits				
Currency - Australian dollars	1,674	2.9	83	1,757
Currency - United States dollars	-	-	270	270
Currency - Singapore dollars	187	0.5	42	229
Currency - New Zealand dollars	-	-	6	6
Currency - Hong Kong dollars	-	-	3	3
	1,861	-	404	2,265

Non-interest bearing cash and deposits represent clearing accounts.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
11. Current assets – receivables		
Trade receivables	53,157	53,842
Provision for impairment	(74)	(202)
	53,083	53,640
Other receivables/prepayments	4,285	2,142
	57,368	55,782

Movements in the provision for impairment of trade receivables are as follows:

Balance at 1 July	(202)	(179)
Provisions for impairment recognised during the year	(21)	(125)
Written-off during the year as uncollectible	93	106
Unused amount reversed	57	-
Foreign exchange	(1)	(4)
	(74)	(202)

Other receivables do not contain impaired assets and are not past due. It is expected that these amounts will be received in full when due.

11. Current assets – receivables (continued)

Credit risk

The credit risk relating to trade and other receivables of the Group which have been recognised on the balance sheet, is the carrying amount, net of any provision for impairment. The following provides an overview of the credit risk associated with trade receivables.

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
Neither past due nor impaired	39,379	39,271
Past due, but not impaired:		
- less than 30 days	11,487	12,327
- 30 to 59 days	1,826	1,485
- 60 to 89 days	295	280
- 90 to 119 days	84	119
- 120 days or more	9	157
	53,080	53,639
Impaired	77	203
Gross carrying amount	53,157	53,842
Provision for impairment	(74)	(202)
Net carrying amount	53,083	53,640

Credit risk concentration

It is not considered that the Group is exposed to significant credit risk concentration with any single debtor. The Group's concentration of risk at balance date, by industry, in Australian dollars, is detailed below.

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
Printing (predominantly Australia)	5,885	7,201
Consumer Products (predominantly Australasia)	47,272	46,641
	53,157	53,842
Less: Provision for impairment	(74)	(202)
	53,083	53,640

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
12. Current assets – inventories		
Raw materials	5,003	6,416
Work in progress	2,133	2,196
Finished goods	50,543	47,266
Stock in transit	8,189	6,745
	65,868	62,623
Provision for inventory obsolescence	(1,571)	(1,372)
	64,297	61,251

The basis of inventory valuation adopted is set out in Note 1(l).

Inventory recognised as expenses during the year ended 30 June 2010 amounted to \$207,961,000 (2009: \$216,901,000).

13. Derivative financial instruments

Current assets

Forward foreign exchange contracts – cash flow hedges	18	18
Foreign currency options – cash flow hedges	240	-
Total current derivative financial instrument assets	258	18

Current liabilities

Interest rate contracts – cash flow hedges	1,526	2,185
Forward foreign exchange contracts – cash flow hedges	3	8,520
Foreign currency options – cash flow hedges	-	776
Total current derivative financial instrument liabilities	1,529	11,481

Non-current liabilities

Interest rate contracts – cash flow hedges	290	2,090

(a) Instruments used by the Group

The Group is party to derivative financial instruments in the normal course of business in order to hedge exposure to fluctuations in interest and foreign exchange rates in accordance with the Group's financial risk management policies (refer Note 2).

13. Derivative financial instruments (continued)

(a)(i) Forward foreign exchange contracts – cash flow hedges

The Group enters into forward foreign exchange contracts to hedge highly probable forecast purchases, sales, short-term loan repayments and capital commitments denominated in foreign currencies. The terms of these commitments are rarely more than six months.

The following table sets out the gross Australian dollar equivalent value to be received/paid under foreign currency contracts, the weighted average contracted exchange rates and the settlement periods of contracts outstanding at balance date for the Group.

	2010 \$000's	Weighted Average Contracted Exchange Rate	2009 \$000's	Weighted Average Contracted Exchange Rate
Maturity 0 – 6 months				
<i>Sell Australian dollars/Buy:</i>				
United States dollars	475	0.8746	46,605	0.6749
New Zealand dollars	468	1.2288	-	-
<i>Sell New Zealand dollars/Buy:</i>				
United States dollars	4,118	0.6966	4,584	0.5555
Euro	718	0.5314	1,983	0.4341
Australian dollars	592	0.7851	527	0.8127
Pounds sterling	210	0.4618	122	0.3926
<i>Buy Australian dollars/Sell:</i>				
United States dollars	-	-	190	0.7307
Maturity 6 – 12 months				
<i>Sell Australian dollars/Buy:</i>				
United States dollars	-	-	3,187	0.7610
<i>Sell New Zealand dollars/Buy:</i>				
United States dollars	-	-	519	0.6211
Euro	74	0.5528	-	-

The portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognised directly in equity. When the cash flows occur, the Group adjusts the initial measurement of the component recognised in the balance sheet by the related amount deferred in equity.

Group

At balance date these contracts were assets of \$18,000 and liabilities of \$3,000 (2009: assets of \$18,000 and liabilities of \$8,520,000).

13. Derivative financial instruments (continued)

(a)(ii) Foreign currency options – cash flow hedges

The Group has also entered into foreign currency option contracts to partially hedge a portion of anticipated United States dollar purchases. At balance date, the outstanding foreign currency option contracts cover the period from July 2010 to December 2010.

The portion of the gain or loss on the hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge is recognised directly in equity. When the cash flows occur, the Group adjusts the initial measurement of the component recognised in the balance sheet by the related amount deferred in equity.

Group

At balance date these contracts were assets of \$240,000 (2009: liabilities of \$776,000).

(a)(iii) Interest rate swap contracts - cash flow hedges

The Group has entered into a number of hedge contracts to limit the exposure of possible increases in interest rates. Refer to Note 2.

(b) Credit risk exposure

Credit risk arises from the potential failure of counterparties to meet their obligations under the respective contracts at maturity.

Foreign exchange and option contracts are subject to credit risk in relation to the relevant counterparties, which are major banks. The maximum credit risk exposure on hedging contracts is the full amount the Group pays when settlement occurs should the counterparty fail to pay the amount which it is committed to pay to the Group.

(c) Interest rate and foreign exchange risk

For an analysis of the sensitivity of derivatives to interest rate and foreign exchange risk refer to Note 2.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated			
	2010	2009		
	\$'000	\$'000		
14. Non-current assets – other financial assets				
Shares in associate	1,281	1,486		
Shares in associate				
(i) Movements in carrying amount				
Carrying amount at the beginning of the financial year	1,486	1,752		
Share of profit after income tax	195	234		
Dividends received	(400)	(500)		
Carrying amount at the end of the financial year	1,281	1,486		
(ii) Share of associate's profit or loss				
Profit before income tax	279	334		
Income tax expense	(84)	(100)		
Profit after income tax	195	234		
(iii) Share of associate's expenditure commitments other than for the supply of inventories				
Lease commitments	275	429		
(iv) Summarised financial information of associate				
	Group's Share of:			
	Assets	Liabilities	Revenues	Profits
	\$000's	\$000's	\$000's	\$000's
2010	2,090	662	2,436	195
2009	2,407	776	2,597	234

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
15. Non-current assets – property, plant and equipment		
<i>Freehold land and buildings:</i>		
At cost	6,823	6,444
Accumulated depreciation	(2,415)	(1,904)
	4,408	4,540
<i>Leasehold improvements:</i>		
At cost	1,440	1,803
Accumulated amortisation	(1,343)	(1,581)
	97	222
Total property	4,505	4,762
<i>Plant and equipment:</i>		
At cost	68,902	66,504
Accumulated depreciation	(51,145)	(47,559)
Total plant and equipment	17,757	18,945
Total property, plant and equipment	22,262	23,707

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

15. Non-current assets – property, plant and equipment (continued)

(a) Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of property, plant and equipment at the beginning and end of the financial year are set out below:

	Freehold Land and Buildings \$000's	Lease- hold Improve- ments \$000's	Plant and Equip- ment \$000's	Total \$000's
Consolidated				
Carrying amount at 1 July 2008	3,594	293	19,647	23,534
Additions	1,112	9	4,051	5,172
Transfers to intangibles	-	-	(21)	(21)
Disposals	-	-	(60)	(60)
Depreciation/amortisation expense (Note 3(b))	(166)	(82)	(4,730)	(4,978)
Foreign currency exchange differences	-	2	58	60
Carrying amount at 30 June 2009	4,540	222	18,945	23,707
Carrying amount at 1 July 2009	4,540	222	18,945	23,707
Additions	8	6	3,528	3,542
Transfers	99	(99)	-	-
Disposals	-	-	(19)	(19)
Depreciation/amortisation expense (Note 3(b))	(239)	(33)	(4,700)	(4,972)
Foreign currency exchange differences	-	1	3	4
Carrying amount at 30 June 2010	4,408	97	17,757	22,262

(b) Non-current assets pledged as security

Refer to Note 21(a) for information on non-current assets pledged as security by the parent entity and its controlled entities.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
16. Non-current assets – intangibles		
Goodwill	142,341	142,293
Other intangibles	5,454	5,377
Accumulated amortisation	(4,719)	(4,224)
	735	1,153
Brandnames	45,059	45,059
Total intangibles	188,135	188,505

Reconciliations

Reconciliations of the carrying amounts of each class of intangible assets at the beginning and end of the financial year are set out below:

	Goodwill	Other	Brandnames	Total
	\$000's	Intangibles	\$000's	\$000's
		\$000's		
Consolidated				
Carrying amount at 1 July 2008	141,806	1,831	45,059	188,696
Additions	284	88	-	372
Transfer from plant and equipment	-	21	-	21
Amortisation charge (Note 3(b))	-	(787)	-	(787)
Foreign currency exchange differences	203	-	-	203
Carrying amount at 30 June 2009	142,293	1,153	45,059	188,505

16. Non-current assets – intangibles (continued)

Reconciliations (continued)

	Goodwill \$000's	Other Intangibles \$000's	Brandnames \$000's	Total \$000's
Consolidated				
Carrying amount at 1 July 2009	142,293	1,153	45,059	188,505
Additions	-	77	-	77
Amortisation charge (Note 3(b))	-	(495)	-	(495)
Foreign currency exchange differences	48	-	-	48
Carrying amount at 30 June 2010	142,341	735	45,059	188,135

Acquired brandnames that will continue to be recognised will not be amortised under AASB 138, as Directors consider these to have an indefinite life. These brandnames will be subject to an annual impairment test.

Impairment Testing

Goodwill

Goodwill is allocated to the Group's cash-generating units (CGUs) according to business segment as follows:

	\$000's
Printing	8,530
Consumer Products Australia	129,345
Consumer Products New Zealand	4,466
	142,341

The recoverable amount of a CGU is determined based on a value-in-use calculation. These calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets covering a 1 year period. Cash flows beyond the projected period are extrapolated using estimated growth rates between -2.3% and 3% (2009: 1% and 3%). In performing the value-in-use calculations for each CGU, the Company has applied a post-tax discount rate of 11.5% (2009: 11.5%) to discount the forecast future attributable post tax cash flows. The equivalent pre-tax discount rate is 15.1% (2009: 15.1%).

16. Non-current assets – intangibles (continued)

Brandnames

Brandnames are allocated to the Group's cash-generating units (CGUs) according to business segment. All brandnames are currently allocated to the Consumer Products Australia segment.

The recoverable amount of a brandname is determined using the 'relief from royalty method'. The 'relief from royalty method' assumes that if a business did not own the identifiable brandname under consideration it would have to pay a royalty to the owners of the brandname for its use. The calculation is prepared on a discounted cash flow analysis of the future royalty stream which is based on financial budgets covering a 1 year period. The calculations assume sales growth rates beyond the projected period range from 1% to 3% (2009: 1% to 3%) and a post-tax discount rate of 11.5% (2009: 11.5%), the equivalent pre-tax discount rate equating to 15.1% (2009: 15.1%).

17. Non-current assets – deferred tax assets

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

	2010 \$'000	2009 \$'000
Trade receivables impairment	17	59
Employee benefits	2,874	2,823
Depreciation/amortisation	1,808	1,622
Inventory obsolescence	425	364
Claims and returns	76	123
Other provisions and accruals	238	281
Unrealised exchange losses	-	76
License fees	183	233
Restructure costs	-	202
	5,621	5,783

Amounts recognised directly in equity

Transaction costs arising on share issues	185	8
Cash flow hedges	468	4,071

Total temporary differences

	6,274	9,862
Tax losses	-	56
	6,274	9,918

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

17. Non-current assets – deferred tax assets (continued)

Movements

	Tax Losses \$000's	Cash Flow Hedges \$000's	Employee Benefits \$000's	Depreciation \$000's	Obsoles- cence \$000's	Transaction Costs Arising on Share Issues \$000's	Other \$000's	Total \$000's
Consolidated								
Opening balance at 1 July 2008	166	151	2,865	1,619	353	18	947	6,119
Credited/(charged) to the income statement (Note 6)	(11)	87	(26)	3	4	-	57	114
Credited to equity	-	3,833	-	-	-	-	-	3,833
Amortisation of transaction costs on share issues	-	-	-	-	-	(10)	-	(10)
Under/(over) provision in prior years	10	-	(18)	-	-	-	(30)	(38)
Tax losses utilised	(106)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(106)
Foreign currency exchange differences	(3)	-	2	-	7	-	-	6
Closing balance at 30 June 2009	56	4,071	2,823	1,622	364	8	974	9,918
Credited/(charged) to the income statement (Note 6)	-	(117)	64	186	61	-	(487)	(293)
Credited/(charged) to equity	-	(3,486)	-	-	-	229	-	(3,257)
Amortisation of transaction costs on share issues	-	-	-	-	-	(52)	-	(52)
Under/(over) provision in prior years	-	-	(15)	-	-	-	27	12
Tax losses utilised	(48)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(48)
Foreign currency exchange differences	(8)	-	2	-	-	-	-	(6)
Closing balance at 30 June 2010	-	468	2,874	1,808	425	185	514	6,274

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
17. Non-current assets – deferred tax assets (continued)		
Movements (continued)		
Deferred tax assets to be recovered within 12 months	3,780	7,088
Deferred tax assets to be recovered after more than 12 months	2,494	2,830
	6,274	9,918
18. Current liabilities – payables		
Trade creditors	23,062	23,679
Other creditors	18,165	15,563
	41,227	39,242
19. Current liabilities – borrowings		
Bank overdraft (Note 10)	303	1,384
Hire purchase (Note 26)	9	10
	312	1,394
Secured Liabilities		
Bank overdraft (Note 10)	303	1,384
Hire purchase (Note 26)	9	10
	312	1,394

The parent entity has established a legal right of set-off with a financial institution and certain deposits from controlled entities with that institution have been set-off against borrowings.

Details of the security relating to each of these liabilities is set out in Note 21.

Information regarding interest rate exposure is set out in Note 2.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
20. Current liabilities – provisions		
Employee entitlements	8,152	8,473
Directors' retiring benefits	-	137
Employee incentives	1,783	469
Restructure costs	758	1,800
Claims and returns	254	400
Other	-	55
	10,947	11,334

(a) Employee entitlements

Amounts reflect employees' entitlement to take accrued annual leave and long service leave during the next 12 months. However, based on past experience, the Group expects that approximately 50% of the current balance will be taken or paid within the next 12 months.

(b) Directors' retiring benefits

Entitlement of McPherson's Limited's non-executive Directors to payments on the conclusion of their directorship with the Group.

(c) Employee incentives

Amounts reflect incentive payments to employees on the basis that certain criteria are fulfilled during the current financial year.

(d) Restructure costs

Estimate of unpaid costs at 30 June 2010 in relation to the restructuring of the Australian Consumer Products businesses.

(e) Claims and returns

Provision is made for the estimated product related claims and returns by customers of the Consumer Products Division.

(f) Other

Miscellaneous obligations for which there is a probability of an outflow of resources.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

20. Current Liabilities – provisions (continued)

Movement in provisions

Movements in each class of provision during the financial year, other than employee entitlements are set out below:

	Restructure Costs \$000's	Directors' Retiring Benefits \$000's	Employee Incentives \$000's	Claims and Returns \$000's	Other \$000's
Consolidated 2010					
Carrying amount at 1 July 2009	1,800	137	469	400	55
Additional provisions recognised	706	-	1,877	-	-
Written off to profit and loss	-	(16)	-	(40)	-
Transfer	35	-	-	-	(35)
Payments	(1,783)	(121)	(561)	(106)	(20)
Foreign currency exchange differences	-	-	(2)	-	-
Carrying amount at 30 June 2010	758	-	1,783	254	-

Consolidated
2010 2009
\$'000 **\$'000**

21. Non-current liabilities – borrowings

Secured liabilities

Bank loans	72,000	105,000
Hire purchase liabilities (Note 26)	18	26
Total secured non-current liabilities	72,018	105,026

Bank loans

Bank loans are available under a 43 month committed amortising financing facility with the Group's bankers of which 30 months have elapsed. Interest at variable rates is payable on the bank loans.

Subsequent to the end of the financial year the renegotiation of the Group's term debt facilities has been finalized and documented, which has resulted in the term of those facilities being extended and now having a maturity date of 31st August 2013.

Security for borrowings

During the year, the Group continued to provide security to its bankers to secure bank overdraft, bank loan, bank bill and trade finance facilities. The security provided also secures letters of credit provided by the Group's bankers to overseas banks to support bank overdraft and loan facilities of controlled entities.

The Group facilities are secured by the following:

- Fixed and floating charges over the assets of the parent and certain controlled entities;
- First mortgages over land and buildings owned by a controlled entity;
- Mortgages over shares held in certain controlled entities; and
- Cross guarantees and indemnities provided by the parent entity and certain controlled entities.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
21. Non-current liabilities – borrowings (continued)		
(a) Assets pledged as security		
<i>First mortgage</i>		
Freehold land and buildings	1,675	1,700
<i>Fixed charge</i>		
Property, plant and equipment	20,557	21,986
Intangibles	187,267	187,628
Other financial assets	1,281	1,486
<i>Hire purchase</i>		
Plant and equipment under hire purchase	7	8
<i>Floating charge</i>		
Deferred tax assets	6,213	9,798
Total non-current assets pledged as security	217,000	222,606
The following current assets are also pledged as security:		
<i>Fixed charge</i>		
Receivables	51,661	52,516
<i>Floating charge</i>		
Cash	200	2,051
Inventories	63,321	60,133
Receivables	3,873	1,737
Derivative financial instruments	258	18
Total current assets pledged as security	119,313	116,455
Total assets pledged as security	336,313	339,061
22. Non-current liabilities – provisions		
Employee entitlements	1,084	1,211

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

Consolidated
2010 2009
\$'000 \$'000

23. Non-current liabilities – deferred tax liabilities

The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Amounts recognised in profit or loss

Prepayments	14	5
Inventories	132	144
Brandnames	13,518	13,518
Depreciation	4	-
Unrealised foreign exchange gains	1	-
Interest	3	1

13,672 13,668

Amounts recognised directly in equity

Cash flow hedges	-	5
------------------	---	---

13,672 13,673

Movements

	Inventories \$000's	Brandnames \$000's	Hedges \$000's	Other \$000's	Total \$000's
<i>Consolidated</i>					
Opening balance at 1 July 2008	119	13,518	596	194	14,427
Charged/(credited) to the income statements (Note 6)	25	-	-	(178)	(153)
Credited to equity	-	-	(591)	-	(591)
Over-provision in prior years	-	-	-	(13)	(13)
Foreign currency exchange differences	-	-	-	3	3
Closing balance at 30 June 2009	144	13,518	5	6	13,673
Charged/(credited) to the income statements (Note 6)	(12)	-	-	29	17
Credited to equity	-	-	(5)	-	(5)
Over-provision in prior years	-	-	-	(13)	(13)
Closing balance at 30 June 2010	132	13,518	-	22	13,672

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
23. Non-current liabilities – deferred tax liabilities (continued)		
Deferred tax liabilities to be settled within 12 months	148	167
Deferred tax liabilities to be settled after more than 12 months	13,524	13,506
	13,672	13,673

24. Share capital

Issued and paid up capital:

71,651,758 (2009: 64,508,726) ordinary shares - fully paid	127,193	112,727

Movements in ordinary share capital

Date	Details	Number of Shares	Price \$	\$000's
1 July 2008	Opening Balance	64,628,411		113,024
W/e 4 July 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(8,000)	2.52	(20)
W/e 11 July 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(35,662)	2.46	(88)
W/e 18 July 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(28,500)	2.39	(68)
W/e 25 July 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(30,300)	2.51	(76)
W/e 1 August 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(9,500)	2.48	(23)
W/e 8 August 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(6,279)	2.67	(17)
W/e 15 August 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(847)	2.70	(2)
W/e 22 August 2008	Shares bought back on-market and cancelled	(597)	2.70	(2)
	Less: Transaction costs arising on share buyback			(1)
30 June 2009	Closing Balance	64,508,726		112,727
19 August 2009	Shares issued - Share Placement	5,714,285	2.10	12,000
17 September 2009	Shares issued - Share Purchase Plan	1,428,747	2.10	3,000
	Less: Transaction costs arising on equity raisings			(763)
	Plus: Tax credit recognised directly in equity			229
30 June 2010	Closing Balance	71,651,758		127,193

24. Share capital (continued)

Ordinary Shares

At 30 June 2010 there were 71,651,758 ordinary fully paid issued shares.

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends of the Company in proportion to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. On a show of hands, every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

Dividend Reinvestment Plan

The Company's Dividend Reinvestment Plan has been suspended until further notice.

Options

Information relating to the McPherson's Limited Employee Share/Option Purchase Plan, including details of options issued and exercised during the financial year and options outstanding at the end of the financial year are set out in the Directors' Report.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
25. Reserves and retained profits		
(a) Reserves		
Hedging reserve – cash flow hedges	(810)	(8,933)
Share-based payments reserve	987	53
Foreign currency translation reserve	(2,467)	(2,472)
	(2,290)	(11,352)
<i>Hedging reserve – cash flow hedges:</i>		
Balance 1 July	(8,933)	1,377
Revaluation - gross	(1,157)	(10,391)
Deferred tax (Notes 17 and 23)	347	3,117
Transfer to cost of sales - gross	8,485	(2,505)
Deferred tax (Notes 17 and 23)	(2,545)	756
Transfer to finance costs - gross	4,276	(1,838)
Deferred tax (Notes 17 and 23)	(1,283)	551
Balance 30 June	(810)	(8,933)
<i>Share-based payments reserve:</i>		
Balance 1 July	53	967
Option expense	986	4
Transfer to retained profits	(52)	(918)
Balance 30 June	987	53
<i>Foreign currency translation reserve:</i>		
Balance 1 July	(2,472)	(3,490)
Currency translation differences arising during the year	5	1,018
Balance 30 June	(2,467)	(2,472)

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
25. Reserves and retained profits (continued)		
(b) Retained Profits		
Balance 1 July	53,459	41,657
Profit after tax	25,649	19,270
Dividends paid	(7,165)	(8,386)
Transfer from reserves	52	918
Balance 30 June	71,995	53,459

(c) Nature and purpose of reserves

(i) Hedging reserve – cash flow hedges

The hedging reserve is used to record gains or losses on a hedging instrument in a cash flow hedge that are recognised in other comprehensive income as described in Note 1(o). Amounts are recognised in profit and loss when the associated hedged transaction affects profit and loss.

(ii) Share-based payments reserve

The share-based payments reserve is used to recognise the fair value of options issued at grant date but not exercised.

(iii) Foreign currency translation reserve

Exchange differences arising on translation of foreign controlled entities are taken to the foreign currency translation reserve, as described in Note 1(d)(iii). The reserve is recognised in profit and loss when the net investment is disposed of.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
26. Contractual commitments for expenditure		
(a) Capital commitments		
Aggregate capital expenditure contracted for at balance date, but not provided for in the accounts, due:		
Not later than one year	17	117
(b) Lease commitments		
<i>Operating leases</i>		
Aggregate amount of non-cancellable operating leases contracted for at balance date, but not provided for in the accounts, due:		
Not later than one year	8,162	8,711
Later than one year but not later than five years	18,523	19,402
Later than five years	187	3,531
	26,872	31,644
(c) Hire purchase commitments		
Commitments in relation to hire purchase payments are payable as follows:		
Not later than one year	10	12
Later than one year but not later than five years	18	27
	28	39
	(1)	(3)
Future finance charges		
	27	36
Representing hire purchase liabilities:		
Current (Note 19)	9	10
Non-current (Note 21)	18	26
	27	36

The Group leases offices, warehouses, plant and machinery and motor vehicles under non-cancellable operating leases and hire purchase arrangements expiring within one to five years. The leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights. On renewal, the terms of the lease are generally re-negotiated.

27. Contingent liabilities

There are a number of claims pending against the Group including claims relating to product and general liability. The Directors consider these claims to be minor which will not materially affect the results of the Group.

The obligations of a controlled entity under an operating lease agreement are partly secured by a bank guarantee.

28. Segment Report

2010 Segment information

	Consumer Products \$000's	Printing \$000's	Inter-segment Eliminations/ Unallocated \$000's	Consolidated \$000's
Sales to external customers	289,737	64,216	-	353,953
Inter-segment sales	-	84	(84)	-
Total sales revenue	289,737	64,300	(84)	353,953
Other revenue/income	978	963	5	1,946
Share of net profit of associate	-	195	-	195
Total segment revenue, other income and share of net profit of associate	290,715	65,458	(79)	356,094
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation	47,726	6,714	(4,391)	50,049
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(2,526)	(2,938)	(3)	(5,467)
Segment result	45,200	3,776	(4,394)	44,582
Net borrowing costs				(7,926)
Profit before income tax				36,656
Income tax expense				(11,007)
Profit after income tax				25,649
Segment assets	313,734	42,527	(15,919)	340,342

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consumer Products \$000's	Printing \$000's	Inter-segment Eliminations/ Unallocated \$000's	Consolidated \$000's
28. Segment Report (continued)				
2009 Segment information				
Sales to external customers	288,456	68,391	-	356,847
Inter-segment sales	-	60	(60)	-
Total sales revenue	288,456	68,451	(60)	356,847
Other revenue/income	825	1,229	6	2,060
Share of net profit of associate	-	234	-	234
Total segment revenue, other income and share of net profit of associate	289,281	69,914	(54)	359,141
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation	40,865	7,365	(5,723)	42,507
Depreciation and amortisation expense	(2,701)	(3,044)	(20)	(5,765)
Segment result	38,164	4,321	(5,743)	36,742
Net borrowing costs				(9,865)
Profit before income tax				26,877
Income tax expense				(7,607)
Profit after income tax				19,270
Segment assets	307,142	51,622	(15,816)	342,948

28. Segment Report (continued)

Segment information (continued)

Operating segments are reported in a manner which is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker has been identified as the Managing Director of McPherson's Limited.

The internal reports reviewed by the Managing Director, which are used to make strategic decisions, are separated into two distinct reporting segments; Consumer Products and Printing.

The above reporting business segments derive revenue from the following products and services:

Consumer Products

Producers of kitchen knives, scissors, cutlery, kitchen utensils, hair, beauty and personal care products, plastic bags, wraps, foils and other consumer products.

Printing

Printers of a wide range of products including quality books, paperbacks and loose leaf printing.

Geographical information

	Segment revenues from sales to external customers		Segment non-current assets	
	2010 \$000's	2009 \$000's	2010 \$000's	2009 \$000's
Australia	317,804	319,879	204,606	206,784
North America	471	1,936	-	-
Asia, New Zealand	35,678	35,032	7,072	6,914
	353,953	356,847	211,678	213,698

Segment revenues

Segment revenues are allocated based on the location in which the revenue originated.

Revenues of approximately \$76,627,000 (2009: \$76,538,000) and \$65,196,000 (2009: \$61,979,000) were derived from two external customers. These revenues were attributable to the Consumer Products segment.

Segment assets

Segment assets are allocated based on where the asset is located. Non-current segment assets exclude deferred tax assets.

Inter-segment transfers

Segment revenues, expenses and results include transfers between segments. Such transfers are priced on an 'arms-length' basis and are eliminated on consolidation.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	2010	2009
29. Earnings per share		
Basic earnings per share	36.4¢	29.9¢
Diluted earnings per share	36.2¢	29.9¢
Earnings used in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share	\$25,649,000	\$19,270,000
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating basic earnings per share	70,544,088	64,514,300
Potential ordinary shares	374,570	-
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share.	70,918,658	64,514,300
Options that are not dilutive and are therefore not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share	-	60,000

Information concerning the classification of securities

Options

Options granted to employees under the McPherson's Limited Employee Share/Option Purchase Plan (the Plan) are considered to be dilutive and therefore potential ordinary shares for the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, where their exercise price is below the average market price.

In relation to dilutive options to acquire ordinary shares, the calculation of diluted earnings per share is performed by adding to the denominator only those potential shares that are deemed in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 133 to have been issued for no consideration. Assumed earnings from proceeds are not added to the numerator.

The number of shares deemed to have been issued for no consideration is the difference between the number of shares that were issued at exercise price and the number of shares that would have been issued at average market price for actual proceeds.

No options have been included in the determination of basic earnings per share. Details relating to options are set out in the Directors' Report.

Employee Share Plans

The previous Employee Share Plans, which were suspended in May 2009 pending the Government's proposed changes to Share Plans announced in the 2009 Federal Budget, were subsequently closed during the year.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

30. Particulars in relation to controlled entities

	Country of Incorporation
McPherson's Limited	Australia
<i>Controlled entities of McPherson's Limited</i>	
Domenica Pty Ltd *	Australia
Owen King Holdings Australia Pty Ltd *	Australia
McPherson's Printing Pty Ltd *	Australia
McPherson's Consumer Products (NZ) Limited	New Zealand
McPherson's Housewares Pty Limited *	Australia
McPherson's Consumer Products Pty Ltd *	Australia
McPherson's Consumer Products Pte Ltd (formerly Cork International Pte Ltd)	Singapore
Multix Pty Ltd *	Australia
McPherson's America Inc.	USA
McPherson's Publishing Inc.	USA
Regent-Sheffield Ltd	USA
McPherson's Hong Kong Limited	Hong Kong
McPherson's Consumer Products (HK) Limited	Hong Kong
Cork International Far East Limited	Hong Kong
McPherson's (UK) Limited	United Kingdom
A.C.N. 082 110 101 Pty Ltd (formerly Oneida Australia Pty Ltd)	Australia

* These subsidiaries have been granted relief from the necessity to prepare financial reports in accordance with Class Order 98/1418 issued by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission. For further information refer to Note 33.

All investments represent 100% ownership interest.

31. Related parties

Directors

Details relating to the insurance of Directors are included in the Directors' Report.

Transactions with McPherson's Limited or its controlled entities

Some current Directors of controlled entities of McPherson's Limited are associated with firms which derive income for services provided to the Group. These transactions are conducted on a commercial basis with conditions no more favourable than those available to outside parties.

Mr. J.B. Duncan and Ms. A. Hutcheson, who were Directors of a United States controlled entity during the year, are a principal and employee respectively in the law firm J.B. Duncan P.C. This firm renders legal advice to certain controlled entities.

Directors' shares/options

Transactions of Directors and Director related entities concerning shares or share options are set out in the Directors' Report.

All transactions relating to shares and dividends were on the same basis as similar transactions with other shareholders.

Controlled entities

Transactions between McPherson's Limited and its controlled entities in the Group during the year consisted of:

- Amounts advanced to and by McPherson's Limited
- Amounts repaid to McPherson's Limited
- Amounts borrowed by McPherson's Limited
- Payment and receipt of interest on certain advances at prevailing rates
- Payment of dividends to McPherson's Limited
- Purchase and sale of goods
- Receipt and payment of tax, rent, management and license fees

31. Related parties (continued)

Related party transactions not reported elsewhere

The aggregate amounts of transactions with related parties not reported elsewhere were as follows:

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$	\$
Legal fees		
J.B. Duncan P.C.	18,657	29,245

Related party transactions and balances

Related party transactions and balances are shown throughout the financial statements as follows:

	Note Number
Key management personnel	9
Shares in associate	14
Superannuation funds	32

32. Superannuation commitments

McPherson's Limited and its controlled entities contribute to a number of superannuation funds. The funds provide benefits on a cash accumulation basis for employees or their dependants on resignation, retirement, total and permanent disablement or death. Benefits are based on the contributions and net income thereon held by the funds on behalf of their members. The level of these benefits varies according to the fund to which the employee belongs. Company contributions to all superannuation funds are legally enforceable. Contributions may be made by the member in addition to Company contributions, as specified by the rules of the fund. Group Company contributions to employee superannuation funds during the year totalled \$4,146,303 (2009: \$4,395,041).

McPherson's Limited outsources the superannuation function throughout the Group, and therefore does not sponsor any superannuation funds or pension schemes.

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

33. Deed of Cross Guarantee

McPherson's Limited, and the following controlled entities, are parties to a Deed of Cross Guarantee under which each company guarantees the debts of the others.

- McPherson's Consumer Products Pty Ltd
- McPherson's Printing Pty Ltd
- Multix Pty Ltd
- McPherson's Housewares Pty Limited
- Owen King Holdings Australia Pty Ltd
- Domenica Pty Ltd

By entering into the Deed, the wholly-owned entities have been relieved from the requirement to prepare a Financial Report and Directors' Report under Class Order 98/1418 (as amended) issued by the Australian Securities and Investment Commission.

(a) Condensed consolidated income statement and a summary of movements in consolidated retained profits

The above companies represent a 'Closed Group' for the purposes of the Class Order, and as there are no other parties to the Deed of Cross Guarantee that are controlled by McPherson's Limited, they also represent the 'Extended Closed Group'.

Set out below is a consolidated income statement and a summary of movements in consolidated retained profits for the year ended 30 June 2010 of the Closed Group.

	2010 \$'000	2009 \$'000
<i>Income statement</i>		
Revenue	321,595	325,042
Other income	1,795	1,674
Share of net profit in associate	195	234
Expenses	(280,710)	(296,319)
Finance costs	(8,514)	(10,529)
Profit before income tax	34,361	20,102
Income tax expense	(9,946)	(6,291)
Profit after income tax	24,415	13,811
<i>Summary of movements in consolidated retained profits</i>		
Retained profits at beginning of the financial year	38,489	32,146
Profit after income tax for the year	24,415	13,811
Dividends provided for or paid	(7,165)	(8,386)
Transfer from reserves	52	918
Retained profits at the end of the financial year	55,791	38,489

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

33. Deed of Cross Guarantee (continued)

(b) Balance sheet

Set out below is a consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2010 of the Closed Group.

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
<i>Current assets</i>		
Cash	11	1,893
Receivables	52,387	51,597
Inventories	56,227	53,178
Derivative financial instruments	258	18
Total current assets	108,883	106,686
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Other financial assets	28,639	28,844
Property, plant and equipment	20,658	22,414
Deferred tax assets	5,904	9,386
Intangible assets	177,571	177,822
Total non-current assets	232,772	238,466
Total assets	341,655	345,152

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

33. Deed of Cross Guarantee (continued)

(b) Balance sheet (continued)

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Payables	55,093	52,801
Borrowings	160	1,265
Derivative financial instruments	1,526	10,702
Provisions	9,936	10,407
Current tax liabilities	1,651	2,295
Total current liabilities	68,366	77,470
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Payables	3,219	3,219
Borrowings	72,018	105,033
Derivative financial instruments	290	2,090
Provisions	1,071	1,204
Deferred tax liabilities	13,528	13,256
Total non-current liabilities	90,126	124,802
Total liabilities	158,492	202,272
Net assets	183,163	142,880
<i>Equity</i>		
Share capital	127,193	112,727
Reserves	179	(8,336)
Retained profits	55,791	38,489
Total equity	183,163	142,880

McPherson's Limited and Controlled Entities
Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

	Consolidated	
	2010	2009
	\$'000	\$'000
34. Notes to the statement of cash flows		
Reconciliation of net cash provided by operating activities to operating profit after income tax		
Operating profit after income tax	25,649	19,270
Amortisation of other intangibles	495	787
Depreciation/other amortisation	4,972	4,978
Share-based payments	986	4
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(5)	(14)
Time value in option hedging contracts	(388)	290
Finance charges included in lease payments	2	3
Share of profit in associate not received as dividends or distributions	(195)	(234)
Dividends received from associate	400	500
 <i>Operating assets and liabilities, excluding the effects from purchase of businesses</i>		
Increase/(decrease) in payables	1,884	(3,150)
Increase/(decrease) in other provisions	(65)	(226)
Increase/(decrease) in employee entitlements	(448)	309
Increase/(decrease) in tax payable	111	(2,838)
(Increase)/decrease in receivables	(1,560)	1,295
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	(2,943)	(5,107)
 Net cash inflow provided by operating activities	 28,895	 15,867

35. Events occurring after balance date

Subsequent to the end of the financial year the renegotiation of the Group's term debt facilities has been finalized and documented, which has resulted in the term of those facilities being extended and now having a maturity date of 31st August 2013.

36. Parent entity financial information

(a) Financial information

The individual financial statements for the parent entity show the following aggregate amounts:

	2010 \$'000	2009 \$'000
Balance Sheet		
Current assets	3,561	4,629
Total assets	276,059	280,260
Current liabilities	30,288	43,945
Total liabilities	114,493	152,694
Shareholders' equity		
Issued capital	127,193	112,727
Reserves - Cash flow hedges	(808)	(8,400)
- Share-based payments	987	53
Retained earnings	34,193	23,186
	161,565	127,566
Profit after tax	18,120	10,411
Total comprehensive income	25,712	725

(b) Contingent liabilities and guarantees

The parent entity has guaranteed the repayment of borrowings of certain controlled entities.

The cross guarantee given by those entities listed in Note 33 may give rise to liabilities in the parent entity if the subsidiaries do not meet their obligations under the terms of the overdrafts, loans, leases, or other liabilities subject to the guarantee.